Attachment B



This page intentionally left blank.



AMENDMENT NO. 3
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
RINCON CONSULTANTS, INC,

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 3 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and Rincon
Consultants, Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR?”) is hereby entered into between the County and
the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date opposite the
respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on
April 17, 2013 (hereinafter, “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on April -9, 2014 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 17, including Exhibit A-1 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions), and
February 4, 2015 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 27, including Exhibit A-2 — Scope of
Services/Payment Provisions); and

WHEREAS, California Flats Solar, LLC (hereinafter, “Project Applicant”) has applied to the
County for apptoval of a Combined Development Permit for the California Flats Solar Project
(hereinafter, “Project”) requiring an Environmental Impact Report (EIR); and

WHEREAS, Project is located within both Monterey County and San Luis Obispo (hereinafter,
“SLO”) County; and

WHEREAS, the County, acting as Lead Agency, certified a Final EIR with mitigation measures
and approved the Project subject to a Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Plan (MMRP); and

WHEREAS, SLO County, a Responsible Agency under the California Environmental Quality
Act (CEQA), considered the County’s Final EIR for its approval of a Conditional Use Permit
DRC2015-00016 for the portion of the Project located within SLO County; and

WHEREAS, SLO County adopted relevant mitigation measures contained in the MMRP
applicable to the Project area located within SLO County; and

WHEREAS, Project Applicant, County and SLO County desire to avoid duplication of work in
implementation of the MMRP; and

WHEREAS, the County desires to include new additional tasks associated with Task 10.2, Draft
MMRP, of this Agreement; and

Page 1 of4
Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement
Rincon Consultants, Inc.
California Flats Solar Project EIR
RMA - Planning
Term: March 13, 2013 — December 31, 2018
Not to Exceed: $851,617.30




WHEREAS, costs associated with CONTRACTOR’s work conducted in SLO County, as
reflected in the Cost Estimate included in Exhibit A-3, Scope of Services/Payment Provisions,
will be paid under a separate agreement between SLO County, CONTRACTOR, and Project
Applicant; and

WHEREAS, costs associated with CONTRACTOR’s work conducted within the County, as
reflected in the Cost Estimate included in Exhibit A-3, Scope of Services/Payment Provisions,
will be paid under this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, a budget cost savings balance in the amount of $33,019.00 remains from work
conducted under the Agreement prior to this Amendment No. 3, and the Parties intend that this
balance be reallocated to the new additional tasks associated with the expansion of Task 10.2,
Draft MMRP; and ‘

WHERFEAS, additional time and funding are necessary to allow CONTRACTOR to complete
the new additional tasks; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend this Agreement to extend the term to December
31, 2018 and to increase the amount by $424,876.05 to continue to provide tasks identified in
this Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 3.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend this Agreement as follows:
1. Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 1, “Services to be Provided”, to read as follows:

The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and CONTRACTOR hereby
agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibits A, A-1, A-2 and A-3 in conformity
with the terms of this Agreement. '

2., Amend Paragraph 2, “Payments by County”, to read as follows:
County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set
forth in Exhibits A, A-1, A-2 and A-3, subject to the limitations set forth in this
Agreement. The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this
Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $851,617.30.

3. Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from March 13, 2013 to December 31, 2018, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

4. Amend Paragraph 4, “Additional Provisions/Exhibits”, by adding “Exhibit A-3, Scope of
Services/Payment Provisions”.

Page 2 of 4
Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement
Rincon Consultants, Inc,
California Flats Solar Project EIR
RMA — Planning
Term: March 13, 2013 — December 31, 2018
Not to Exceed: $851,617.30




The “Project Schedule” referenced in the Agreement, Exhibit A - Scope of
Services/Payment Provisions, is hereby amended to allow for completion of additional
tasks associated with Task 10.2, Draft MMRP, for the Project as set forth in Exhibit A-3,

Scope of Services/Payment Provisions,
All other terms and conditions of this Agreement remain unchanged and in full force,

This Amendment No. 3 shall be attached to this Agreement and incorporated therein as if
fully set forth in this Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 3 are incorporated into this Agreement and this
Amendment No. 3.

Page 3 of 4
Amendment No, 3 to Professional Services Agreement
Rincon Consultants, Inc,
California Flats Solar Project EIR
RMA — Planming
Term: March 13, 2013 —December 31, 2018
Not to Exceed: $851,617.30




IN WITNESS WHEREOFYF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 3 to this
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

CONTRACTOR*

Rincon Consultants, Inc.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY
By:

Director of Planning
Date:

Contractor’s Business Name -

G i P

|

Approved as to Form and Legality
Office of the County Counsel

By:

Signature of Chair, President or Vice President)

(Print Name and Title) vl

By: M/

Y (Signature6f Skbretary, Asst, Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst, Treasurer)

Its: fiu—(m DA»MA”D:J, ge(‘ V%

Deputy County Counsel

Date:

(Print Name and Title)

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions

By:

1

Date: 4///'{/1 5~

Auditor/Controller

Date:

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR s a corporation, including limited liability and nou-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set
forth above together with the signatures of two speoificd officers, If CONTRACTOR is a partnorship, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together
with the signature of a pariner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partuership, IF CONTRACTOR is conlracting in an individual capacity,
the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, aud shall personally sign the Agreement.

Page 4 of 4
Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement
Rincon Consultants, Inc.
California Ilats Solar Project EIR
RMA — Planning
Term: March 13, 2013 — December 31, 2018
Not to Exceed: $851,617.30

el @m (e} ‘%5 : zgm%




EXHIBIT A-3 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

To Agreement by and between
County of Monterey, hereinafter referred to as “County”
and’
Rincon Consultants, Inc hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR”

A. SCOPE OF SERVICES

Al

CONTRACTOR shall prov1de services and staff, and otherwise do all things necessary for or
incidental to the performance of work for the California Flats Solar Project (hereinafter,
“Project”). 'County and CONTRACTOR acknowledge that all tasks in the current scope of
services have been completed and there is a remaining unused budget balance in the amount of
$33,019.00 which will be applied to the budget for the expansion and inclusion of new additional
tasks related to ‘Task 10.2, Draft Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program (MMRP), of
Task 10, Administrative Fmal Environmental Impact Report (EIR) and MMRP. These tasks will
be conducted in four (4) stages as set forth below:

STAGE 1: ACCESS ROAD AND NORTHERN PHOTOVOLTAIC (PV)
CONSTRUCTION :

Task 10.2.a Technical Document Review for Access Road and Northern PV Construction
CONTRACTOR shall perform detailed peer review of technical documents such as
preconstruction survey Teports and other technical studies and permits, review of various plans
and procedures, and review of documentation that specific conditions have or will be met by
California Flats Solar, LLC (hereinafter, Project Applicant”). Peer review of these documents
will focus on accuracy of the information as well as the level of compliance with the specxﬁed
mitigation measures.

CONTRACTOR shall,pro{/ide technical memoranda summarizing the review of each document
and any recommendations for next steps if applicable. Memorandums will be prepared for each

. document or compilation of documents for similar issue arcas (e.g. restoration plans). A

complete list of the expected plans, technical documents and sutvey reports to be reviewed will
include the following documents:

o . Conservation Basement Lands Habitat ¢ American Badger Preconstructmn Survey

Assessment Documents Report
o Habitat Conservation Plan ¢ San Joaquin Kit Fox Survey Report
e Special Status Plant Survey Report o Burrowing Owl Survey Report
e Coachwhip and Coast Horned Lizard e California Red Legged Frog (CRLF)
Preconstruction Survey Report Preconstruction Survey Report
o Wildlife Friendly Fence Design : e Vernal Pool Branchiopod Survey Report
¢ Bat Preconstruction Survey Report » . Biological Monitor Resumes
e Nesting Bird and Raptor Preconstruction e Habitat Restoration and Revegetation
Survey Report Plan
e Western Pond Tutfle Preconstruction Survey e Project Vegetation and Invasive Species
Report Management Plan

e Palcontological Resource Mitigation Plan “Stage III Cultural Data Recovery Reports

Page 1 of 9
' _ Rincon Consultants, Inc,
California Flats Solar Project EIR
RMA - Planning




EXHIBIT A-3 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

e Western Spadefoot Preconstruction Survey e Landslide Survey Report
Report e Recycling/Disposal Plan

o California Tiger Salamander (CTS) and e Emergency Response Training
CRLF Relocation Sites Report '

CONTRACTOR shall also review non-report documentation and memoranda for ‘each -

compliance measure, as applicable. Attachment A includes a full list of all compliance tasks for
all Stages, and specifies the estimated hours to complete each review. Estimated hours for review
of each document under each resource area (i.e. Air Quality, Biological Resources, Cultural
Resources, Geological Resources, Hazards, Hydrology, Public Safety and Traffic) were used to
develop the total cost for each resource area as shown in the cost spreadsheet, :

" Deliverable: CONTRACTOR shallfprovide technical memoranda summarizing the review of
each document and any recommendations for next steps if applicable. Memorandums will be
prepared for each document or compilation of documents for similar issue areas (e.g., restoration
‘plans). A complete list of the expected plans, technical documents and survey report are noted
above, Deliverables will be provided to the County’s Project Manager, Delinda Robinson, in
. electronic format within five (5) working days of .completion. Hard copy documents will be
provided via the United States Postal Service on a monthly basis. :

Task 10.2.b  Compliance Tracking for Aceess Road and Northern PV Construction
CONTRACTOR shall track over eighty (80) mitigation measures within the MMRP, including
tracking the preparation and timing of a wide range of documents, reports and notifications that
must be submitted to the Project Applicant and/or the construction contractots to the County.
CONTRACTOR shall develop a compliance tracking spreadsheet to track the status of all
compliance measures, and maintain a full compliance binder of all final approved compliance
documents. The compliance tracker will include a minimum of the following information: 1)
Mitigation Measure number- and name; 2) Timing of required compliance (i.e. pre-permit,
preconstruction, construction, operation); 3) Name of reviewer; 4) Review deadlines; 5)
Approval check boxes for CONTRACTOR and County reviewers; and 6) Notes for
comments/recommendations for revisions or non-compliance issues. The compliance tracker
can be expanded as needed following initial kick-off meeting coordination with County staff, and
to be modified for the Stage IT Construction Monitoring. CONTRACTOR shall identify and
coordinate with County on any measures that have not been met through specified
documentation, and communicate issues of non-compliance with County and Project Applicant
through an approved non-compliance protocol developed during the Project initial kick-off
meeting (see Compliance Management below). T

Deliverable: CONTRACTOR shall provide brief memorandums that summarize the results of
document review and provided recommendations for approval or revisions. A single
memorandum for each of the documents listed in Task 10.2.a, Technical Document Review for
. Access Road and Northern PV Construction shall be provided to the County. The status of all
other conditions will be addressed through the compliance tracker and/or direct communications
with County. All written deliverables will be provided to the County’s Project Manager, Delinda
Robinson, in electronic format within five (5) working days of completion. Hard copy
documents will be provided via the United States Postal Setvice on a monthly basis. :

Page 2 of 9 -
’ Rincon Consultants, Inc.
Californig Flats Solar Project EIR

RMA - Planning




EXHIBIT A-3 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Task 10.2.c  Compliance Management for Access Road and Northern PV Construction
CONTRACTOR shall participate in an initial kick-off meeting with County to develop a
protocol for communication, review, and approval of compliance documents, and to develop a
plan for addressing deficiencies in compliance reports, studies, and documents, and for
communicating and correcting non-compliance issues,

CONTRACTOR shall provide the direct oversight and management of Project compliance
activity including coordination of staff for management of compliance process, technical review,
tracking and documentation of Project Applicant compliance with Project conditions,
coordination with the Project Applicant and County for submission and review of compliance
documents, regular communications with County on status of compliance review and. overall
status of Project Applicant’s compliance, tracking and record keeping for compliance documents
and approvals, CONTRACTOR shall also work on budget control, CONTRACTOR’S staffing
needs and internal review timing and processes. CONTRACTOR assumes two (2) regularly
* scheduled meetings with County per week during Stage I preconstruction compliance review,
- and regular (up to daily) communications with County for coordinating submission, review,
revisions requests, and final approvals of compliance documents. CONTRACTOR assumes
compliance management and weekly compliance status report will require four (4) hours per
week for the duration of the Project (4 hours/week x 56 weeks = 224 hours).

Deliverable: CONTRACTOR shall prepare weekly status reports to County to be used for
communication to the Public regarding the ongoing status of compliance activity on this Project.
Weekly status reports will be provided to the County’s Project Manager, Delinda Robinson, in
electronic format within five (5) working days of completion. Hard copy documents will be
provided via the United States Postal Service on a monthly basis,

. STAGEII: ACCESS ROAD AND NORTHERN PV CONSTRUCTION MONIT ORING

Task 10.2.d  On-Site Compliance Monitoring .
CONTRACTOR shall provide one (1) on-site Professional Staff (Compliance Monitor) at the
initiation of construction to confirm and ensure that the Project site and construction activity is in
compliance with all Project conditions, and that the appropriate monitoring staff have been
contracted and are conducting environmental monitoring in an appropriate and professional
‘manner, CONTRACTOR’S Professional Staff (Compliance Monitor) shall communicate
directly with CONTRACTOR’S Senior Staff IIl (Compliance Manager) for information relating
to Project activities, timing of construction activity, anticipated completion of critical compliance
activities, and site orientations for scheduled and surprise site visits. CONTRACTOR’S
Professional Staff (Compliance Monitor) shall inspect the site for compliance with Project
conditions including, but not limited to the following: '

Signage © e Security fencing
Construction Lighting e Dust control measures -(including valley
Conditions within Construction fever measures)
Management Plan e Habitat Conservation Plan measures
e Environmental Sensitive Area (ESA) e Biological monitoring activity
fencing
e Wildlife avoidance and minimization e Carcass removal
measures A e CRLF and CTS construction barriers

Page 3 of 9
Rincon Consultants, Inc.
California Flats Solar Project EIR
. RMA - Planning




 EXHIBIT A-3 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

o Habitat Mitigation Monitoring Plan e PVIMP implementation

" (HMMP) implementation _ ' :
Riparian, wetland and stream setbacks
Wildlife-friendly fencing :
Cultural resources data recovery program
Unexpected archeological discoveries
Paleontological monitoring .

Emergency access

Maintenance of fire suppression equipment

Frac-out plan S
Avoidance of archeological sites
Cultural resources monitoring activity
Paleontological monitoring

Landslide avoidance

Vehicle maintenance - _
Peak-hour control measures

e © ¢ ¢ ® © ©
® © © © ® © O

CONTRACTOR assumes that-one (1) full-time Professional Staff T (Compliance Monitor) will
be required during the first four (4) weeks of construction activity. During this period all
construction activity located in San Luis Obispo (SLO) County is expected to be compléted.
- Any work located and conducted in SLO County will be invoiced to SLO County according to
the Cost Estimate, ds reflected 'on Page 7 (below). At the completion of the first four (4) weeks
of construction activity, and assuming the construction contractor and Project Applicant
contracted Compliance Monitors are meeting all Project conditions and the Project is in good
standing regarding environmental compliance, on-site monitoring will be reduced to three 3)
days per week for spot-checks for the following ten (10) weeks, and then twice-weekly spot-
checks from that point on for the duration of the northern PV site (fifty-six (56) weeks total
through December 31, 2016) for a total of ninety-two (92) monitoring days (assuming five (5)
day work weeks during the initial month of construction and eight (8) hour work days inclusive
of travel time). : : ; ' ‘

Task 10.2.e  Ongoing Review of Monitoring Logs, Monitoring Reports, and Other
Documents '
CONTRACTOR shall have a dedicated, office-based, Senior Staff IIT (Compliance Manager) to
review all daily logs, and weskly, monthly and annval reports, and to coordinate directly with
County staff on submission of electronic copies of all monitoring reports and other Project
documents, and the ongoing tracking of construction-phase compliance with Project conditions.
CONTRACTOR’S Senior Staff IIT (Compliance Manager) will work directly with the County
. and the Project’s on-site Compliance Monitors (contracted directly to the Project Applicant) for
submission of regular monitoring reports and daily logs, and for procedures and notifications of
non-compliance issues. CONTRACTOR agsumes that, in addition to a review of any specific
construction phase technical reports, this task will require an average of six (6) hours per week
for review of daily logs and eight (8) hours per month for review of monitoring reports and
coordination with the County for a total of four hundred thirty-two (432) hours. '

STAGE_ III: SOUTHERN PV SITE PRECONSTRUCTION ,RAEVIEW

Task 10.2.f Southerm Construction Phase - Precomstruction Document Review and

Compliance Tracking :

. CONTRACTOR  shall "provide detailed peer review of technical documents such as
preconstruction survey reports and other techhical studies and permits, review of various plans

- and procedures, and review of documentation that specific conditions have or will be met by the
Project Applicant. The task will involve the coordination of a'variety of technical specialists, and
oversight and management by a primary point of contact with support by an Assistant Project
Manager. This task will be completed as detailed above in Tasks 10.2.a, b and ¢, for all

Page 4 of 9 )
Rincon Consultants, Inc,

California Flats Solar Project EIR

RMA - Planning




EXHIBIT A-3 - SCOPE OF SERViCES_/PAYMENT PROVISIONS -

documents.prepared and submitted by the Project Applicant prior to the construction phase for
the southern PV site, estimated to commence. in May 2017. CONTRACTOR shall provide
review of technical documents and permits, as well as oversight, coordination, and management
by the Senior Staff IIT (Compliance Manager) and Professional Staff III (Assistant Compliance
Manager) to document the Project’s compliance with all conditions of approval, and
communicate environmental compliance activity with County. '

STAGEIV: SOUTHERN PV CONSTRUCTION MONITORING

Task 10.2.g Southern PV Construction Phase Compliance Monitoring: and Compliance
Tracking _ o S
CONTRACTOR shall provide on-site inspection of the Project Applicant’s compliance with
Project conditions and the 6ffice-based review of daily monitoring logs and regulér monitoring
reports as detailed in Tasks 10.2.d and ¢ above, for the construction of the southern PV site
scheduled to commence in May 2017 and end in July 2018. During this stage, CONTRACTOR
shall support County by making site inspections to ensure Project conditions are consistent with
measures outlined in the conditions of approval, MMRP and the various monitoring and
mitigation plans, v :

.CONTRACTOR assumes that one (1)-full-time Professional Staff I (Compliance Monitor) will
be required during the first four (4) weeks of construction activity on the southern PV site. At the
completion of the first four (4) weeks of construction activity, and assuming the construction
contractor and- Project Applicant contracted compliance monitors are meeting all Project
conditions and the Project is in good standing regarding environmental compliance,
CONTRACTOR shall reduce on-site monitoring to three (3) days per week for spot-checks for
the following ten (10) weeks, and then twice-weekly spot-checks from that point on for the
duration of the construction on the southern PV site (sixty-four (64) weeks total through July 31,
2018) for a total of one hundred (100) monitoring days (assuming five (5) day work weeks
during the initial month of construction and eight (8) hour work days inclusive of travel time),
CONTRACTOR assumes that, in addition to a review of any specific construction phase
technical reports, this task will also require an average of six (6) hours per week for review of
daily logs and eight (8) hours per month for review of monitoring reports and coordination with
the County for a total of five hundred four (504) houirs, -

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT

- Task 10.2,h  Program Management and A dministration : .

- CONTRACTOR shall provide senior oversight of program management, quality
assurance/quality control,. and administration required to manage the administrative and other
internal and external aspects of the compliance program. CONTRACTOR shall participate in
_ teleconference meetings to coordinate Project changes or other issues that may arise throughout

the Project, and assumes not moré than two (2) meetings during Stage I, Access Road and . -

Northern PV Construction. CONTRACTOR s Senior Staff IT (Program Manager) shall regularly
“review compliance status, and shall be available to County to address any potential concerns the

County may have. CONTRACTOR shall provide general consulting, principal review and

oversight, coordination, and general contract administration. '

Page 5of9 - .
Rincon Consultants, Inc.
California Flats Solar Project EIR

RMA - Planning



EXHIBIT A-3 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

' SCHEDULE AND ASSUMPTIONS

At the County’s direction, CONTRACTOR shall be immediately available to commence Stage I,
Access Road and Northern PV Construction, including preliminary compliance oversight, review
of review of preconstruction compliance reports and technical documents, and planning for Stage
I, Access Road and Northern PV Construction, activity. CONTRACTOR understands that
Project Applicant is actively submitting Project documents, and CONTRACTOR proposes an
initial coordination meeting with County RMA - Planning Staff to establish a communication
protocol, procedures for document transfer and review, procedures for document printing and
storage, and procedures for recording compliance with Project conditions. After completion of

the initial kick-off meeting, CONTRACTOR shall commence with document review, and, if the'

County does' not have. a procedure in place for recording. and storing compliance data,

CONTRACTOR shall develop a database in consultation with County RMA - Planning to meet

the Project needs and existing County systems. Specific details on the need and type of data and
document storage would be developed in concert with the County for inclusion during Stage I,
Access Road and Northern PV Construction, : '

'B.  PAYMENT PROVISIONS

B.1

B.2

COMPENSATION/ PAYMENT

County shall pay an increased amount of $424.876.05 ($314,723.00 for Base Budget and

$110,153.05 for Contingency) for a total amount not to exceed $851,617.30 ($618,548.00 for
Base Budget and $233,069.30 for Contingency) for the performance of all things riecessary for or
incidental to the performance of work as set forth in the Scope of Services. CONTRACTOR'S
compensdtion for services rendered shall be based on the attached Cost Estimate.

‘All tnp travel, inciuding mileage, to and from the worksite will be billed at the hourly rate listed

in the attached Cost Estimate and will be considered towards t_he total mumber of hours worked
per day. There shall be no other type of travel reimbursement allowed during this Agreement.

CONTRACTOR _Warrants that the cost charged for services under the terms of this Agreelnent
are not in excess of those charged any other client for the same services performed by the same
individuals, , . . '

CONTRACTOR’S BILLING PROCEDURES _
Billing procedures are outlined in the following Payment Provisions.

County may, in its sole discretion; terminate the Agreement or Wifhhqld payments claimed by
CONTRACTOR for services tendered if CONTRACTOR fails to satisfactorily-comply with any

‘term or condition of this Agreement. .

. No payments in advance or in anticipation of services or supplies to be provided under this

Agreement shall be made by County.

County - shall not pay any claims: for paymeht for services submitted more than twelve (12)
months after the calendar month in which the services were completed.

DISALLOWED COSTS: CONTRACTOR is responsible for any audit exceptions or disallowed

- costs incurred by its own organization or that of its subcontractors.

 Page 6 of 9 .
Rincon Consultants, Tnc,

California Flats Solar Project EIR -

RMA - Planning




EXHIBIT A-3 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

1503 [1] SIS [0 P JUEOIRO 1SS JURLLRS [ 2ACO 01 S3.0180I “OUSI0 ST TS U] 10 M T SMOIuowr a1s-ag 10UsIqQ ST WS %e 1/ W %L86

UL PARR JO AW AVP 33 S0 § SUmSSY
) 10USIG0) SPYT UG %0540 R0PYE %05 SIS MBISY IMO]OT SR IOICHOIU O ‘

886'TyS €TL'PIES | OEL'0ES _ TLYLISE IS0O TVIOL
GIG EES
GZLOLS [3 605t 66Ot 608 o1z 34 165% 896255 HLIvES | OELOGES (-

% T ZeT 0T P53 SEvS PIUEES G55 EES TOREASTTWPY P WRUDBCHE WEROTg § ¢ 01 450,
- FITDIBBOH WEATORT
00T ¥LS 008 (74 0z o€ ot $OET 23 0BE'EELS 08E'eE1S SuppeiLsausydno poe Sur { D 9Eug HOg D Ad wmeg 2TOL HSTL
ONTIOLINOI NOLLMILISNOD Ad NXIHINOS Al 3305
z os s 08§ gy ans 2ty Fupperg soutdumd poe Aswe 1 q wor asmgd uog 0 TPHOS §TOTPL|
. MIATY NOILOGEISNODTES KIS Ad NFZRINOS 1N 33838
113 e ey 915 YOL'EYS b STTITOOQ PO PUR *Suodinyg Fagrormropy loT Fuponuoa Jo 45wy Jupdug -9701 AseL
oTyres 0oL o ovL osL'Ls 0L5'9S oIS (zhep Fupeimma 74 Jo [O1) D PIS-10 - P01 YL,
. E ONTHOLINO NOLIDAYISNOD Ad NEIRINON ANV VOX $SXIDV If e
o0S°TS 51 oy oz ot 24 9vES YRS 0€9°9Z8 BOIABSTOD) Ad TRTLON ¥ PRy $S%0% Jaf TemeRmupy aowkidmon) -2°7°0% AT
’ (o dre e den)) 3701 UL Bpum pamsed I5m) TORNUISIO) Ad TRTHON R proy 55900y agf Suppety asmndino]) - 701 YL |

ot z At 5658 $ss as1'1S - MO [ ASEL DI,

o 9 91 se8s Sest aLg'rs Magag Yoseqd KRS o

MIIAIY [ OUTG ON - ATOOIPALY

ot B st sus SLLS 058'15 . ABVOY [ FEMS PIVE

vl g w SH1'1S 1S [JTx APy 1Y pUS [ 3481S RAMOSY [ROKCIREG:

09 ¥ 1 n98'es . 098°€8 0zL'ts $#4a[A2Y [[ENS DAMOFY [RMMY

000'15 (224 oz T 8 Ty 055978 055928 00E'EsS Sedpasy ] pie [ S)g Somossy [eodojolg

z T 4} 7483 443 Aouay | o¥esg o Ayjend) STy
TRFARNSUOD) Ad TRRON [t PROY SROY I XOOY TRURIOO] SR - €] UL
“NOLLOSHISNOD Ad NETHIMON NV aVON KEIDDY 1 33e6

95 288 . 565 wiy [:33 ol
Pandq Pang | IRy s mung MINSPERs | Muwgwjes | ooy o5 D z
sopwr | qooomiyoyy | ewssyazy smoR .DE_%US odsiap [ &uno) Je— SEEL
FEpYALeLy JofeL e veg Lazsyaopy
SJUEINSU0)) TOIURY i
SLoTER UULYST 1500

WSS AQ PUE MI¥AY ouer[dUIo)) [RUSUIIONIAUY 1o[01] IR]og SIeq eruIo e

uswpivdaqq Sumnuvy g fizsagnop fo Arunoyn

Page 7 of 9

Rincon Consultants, Inc.

California Flats Solar Project EIR

RMA - Planning



EXHIBIT A-3 - SCOPE OF S_ERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Invoices for services / work products / deliverables under the AGREEMENT shall be submitted when the work produet is
complete, shall identify the document or work product being delivered or monthly (by the tenth day of the month) and shall
include the following;

1. Inv01ce Coversheet

Rincon Consultants, Inc.
California Flats Solar Project Environmental Impact Report

Date: ' , Invoice No.

Original Agreement Term: March 13, 2013 — December 31, 2014
Original Agreement Amount;  $282,075.75  ($208,945.00 base budget plus $73,130.75 project contmgency)

Amendment No. 1: $68,350.00 ($38,350.00 base budget plus $30,000.00 project contmgency)
Extension of Term to March 31, 2015

Amendment No. 2: $76,315.50 ($56 530.00 base budget plus $19,785.50 project contmgency)
: : Extension of Term to September 30, 2015

Amendment No. 3:  $424,876.05-  ($314,723.00 base budget plus $110,153.05 project contingency)
' Extension of Term to December 31, 2018

This Invoice: .10 - Administrative FEIR and MMRP

10.2 Draft MMRP
STAGE I: ACCESS ROAD AND NORTHERNPHOTOVOLTAIC ry)
CONSTRUCTION
10.2.a $33,880.00 Technical Document Review for Access Road and
‘ Northern PV Construction .
10.2.b $0.00 * -Compliance Tracking for Access road and

Northern PV Construction
(cost captured under Task 10.2.c, Compliance
. Management)
10.2.¢ $26,284.00 Compliance Management for Access Road and
Northern PV Construction

STAGE II: 4 CCESS ROAD AND NORTHERN PV CONSI‘RUCTION

MONITORING
10.2.d $64,470.00 . On-Site Compliance Monitoring
10.2.e $43,764.00 Ongoing Review of Monitoring Logs, Mdm’tbring

Reports, and Other Documents
STAGE HI: SOUTHERN PV SITE PRECONSTRUCTION REVIEW
10.2.f $12,840.00 Southern Construction Phase Preconstruction
) Document Review and Compliance Tracking
STAGE IV; SQUTHERN PV CONSTRUCTION MONITORING V

10.2.g $133,380.00  Southern PV Construction Phase Compliance
. Monitoring and Compliance Tracking -

" Page 8 of 9
Rincon Consultants, Inc.
California Flats Solar Project EIR
RMA - Planning




EXHIBIT A-3 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT
102.h $33,124.00  Program Management and Administration
Total Costs: 3347,742.00
Credit for Unused Budget -$33,019.00
Jrom Previously Identified
Tasks _
Total Increase for $314,723.00 -

Amendment No, 3

Remaining Balance ~ §

Approved as to Work/Payment: .
Delinda Robinson, Senior Planner Date

All Invoices Are To Be Sent To:
Diana Lemos, Account Clerk
County of Monterey Resource Management Agency - Finance Division
168 W. Alisal Street, 2" Floor, Salinas, CA 93901
Telephone: (831) 755-5220

Invoice Detail
Each invoice shall indicate the hours worked by task and by staff member, with the corresponding billing rates.

Transfer from Project Contingency Account _
Transter of funding from the Project Contingency Account (contingency increased in the amount of $110,153.05
for a total amount not to exceed $233,069.30) requires the prior written approval of the Director of Planning and
the Project Applicant.

A recommendation for such a transfer shall be presented in writing by CONTRACTOR to the Project Planner,

with a duplicate original delivered to the Coniract Administrator, at the earliest possible date. The

recommendation shall include:

The dollar amount;
The anticipated date the funded work would begin;
The duration of the work;
The entity (CONTRACTOR or subconsultant) to’ whom the funds would be
transferred/atlocated; and
¢  The justification for the expenditure,

Within five (5) working days of receipt of the recommendation, the Project Planner and Contract Administrator
will have contacted CONTRACTOR to discuss its recommendation and will have made a recommendation to the
Director of Planning, or in the Director’s absence, designee. Within ten (10) working days thereafter, the Director
of Planning or designee will approve, deny, ot approve a revised version of the recommendation received from
CONTRACTOR, and will send his decision in writing to the Project Applicant, and CONTRACTOR,

Unless the recommended transfer is denied by the Director of Planning or designee, the Director of Planning or
designee will ask the Project Applicant to make a decision within five (5) working days regarding the
recommended transfer from the Project Contingency Account. If necessary, reasonable efforts will be made to
1each a compromise,

Upon receipt of the Project Applicant’s written approval by the Director of Planning or desigﬁee, the funding
transfer will be made. At the same time, a letter authorizing the work funded by the approved transfer will be sent
to CONTRACTOR.

Page 9 of 9
Rincon Consultants, Inc.
California Flats Solar Project EIR
RMA - Planning




ATTACHMENT A

County Conditions

1. PD001- Specific Uses Only ,
o Stage Il and IV Ensure adherence to conditions and uses specified in the permit (no additional hours)

Aesthetics

9. AES-1 Temporary Fencing At SR 41 Staging Areas
e Stage Il and IV Review fencing in the field prior to construction (captured in monitoring esl/mate)
o Stage Il and IV Review fencing in the field during construction (ongoing)

10. AES-3 Minimize Construction Lighting’

e Stage Il and 1V Review construction fighting in the field (caplured in monitoring esllmate) may require
separate mghttlme visits

Air Quality

11. AQ-2(A) Dust Control Measures
¢ Review construction drawings to ensure dust control measures are included on all plans and specifications
(already completed by County)
o Stage Il and IV Spot check in the field to verify compliance (captured in moniforing estimate)

12. AQ-2(B) Emission-Reduction Measures for Construction Equipment

e Review construction drawings to ensure measures are included on all plans and specifications (already
‘ completed by County) -
o Sfage I and IV Spot check in the field to venfy compliance (captured in monltonng est/mate)

13. AQ-2(C) Tier 3 Construction Equipment

o Review signed written correspondence and list of construction to be used and associated EPA tier (already
~ completed by County)
o  Stage Il and IV Review list of construction submitted quarterly during construction (2 hours each fime)

14, AQ-B(A) Valley Fever ManagementPlan
e Review VFMP (already completed by County)
e  Confirm Health Depaﬁment has approved VFMP (2 hours of coordination with Health Dept)

15 AQ-5(B) Additional Valley Fever Dust Suppression Measures
o Review final Construction Management Plan to conf irm dust suppression measures are included (already
completed by County) .

e Stage Il and. ll(,Spot check during construction (captured in monitoring estimate)

16. AQ-6 (C) Monterey County Health Department Notification
e  Confirm notice is provided to Health Officer and County not more than 60 days nor less than 30 days prior to
construction (already completed by County)

s Coordinate with Health Officer as nesded to confi m they provide educatlonal oulreach (already completed .

by County)

Page'l of 9 A
Rincon Consultants; Inc.
California Flats Solar Project EIR
RMA - Planning




ATTACHMENT A

17.AQ- -6(D) Valley Fever Worker Training Program and Safety Measures
°  Review copies of all educational training materials (already completed by County)

o Stage /I and IV Review evidence that new employees are provided training (captured in monitoring -
estimate) . :

18. AQ-6(E) Valley Fever Information Handout
o Review informational handout (already completed by County) -
e Goordinate with Health Department for their approval of the handout (already completed by County)
e Confirm handout is mailed to existing reSIdenoes within three miles of project (will be completed by County)

19. AQ-9 Construction Management Plan Requnements : .
- o Review Construction Management Plan to confirm inclusion of requi'red -measures (already completed by
County) ‘ '
e Stage !l and IV Spot check during construction (captured in monitoring estimate)

Biological Resources

20/21. B-1(A) Compensatory Mitlgatfon '
o Review calculated acreages for compensatory mitigation. (16 hours) -
o  Review/approve conservation fand locations (16 hours) .
e Review conservation easement purchases or payments to qualifled conservation easement holder (4
hours)
*  Review qualifications of conservation easement holder, (4 hours)

Review studies documentmg habitat conditions and suitability of conservation lands for all species (see
costs for individual species conditions below),

 Evaluate the sufficiency of provided conservation funds for necessary land management (8 hours) .
' Review the plans for enhanced habitat if proposed. (20 hours)

22, B- 1(B) Habitat Consewatlon Plan
‘s Review HCP for consistency with County oondmons (8 hours) A
o  Stage I'and IV Review :mplementatlon of all conditions within the HCP (8 hours)

23 B -1(C) Special status Plant Surveys
o Rewew results of Specnal Status Plant surveys on utlity comdor (2 hours i in both Stage [ and Stage 11)

24, B- 1(D) Special Status Plant Species Avoidance and Minimization
e Review botanical ESAs on site plans (2 hours in both. Stage | and Stage My
o Stage Il and IV Review fencing of botanical ESAs in the field prior to cons{ructton (captured in moniforing
estimate)

o Sfage Il and IV Periodic check/ng that ESA fencing remains in tack during constructzon (captured in
momtormg estimate)

25.B-1(E) Special status Plant Compensatory Mitigation

o Review of technical report identifying extent of compensatory mmgatuon for plants and the species for which
mitigation is required. (8 hours)

26. B-1(F) American Bedger Preconstruction Surveys
*  Review American badger preconstruction survey report (hot speclfled in B-1{F] but required under B -1[G]) (2
hours in both Stage | and Stage Ill) .

- Page 2 of 9
: : - Rincon Consultants, Inc.
California Flats Solar Project EIR
. RMA - Planning.




ATTACHMENT A

27. B-1(G) American Badger Avoidance and Minimization - '
o Stage Il and IV If required, ensure avoidance and minimization meastires have been implemented in the
field. (captured in moniforing estimate)

28. B-1(H) San Joaquin Kit Fox Surveys

e Review San Joaquin Survey Report (Not requrred under B-1(H) but should be reviewed to evaluate |

avoidance in measure B-1(1) (2 hours in both Stage | and Stage IHf)

29/30. B-1(1) San Joaquin Kit Fox Avoidance and Minimization
e Stage Il and IV If required, .ensure avoidance and minimization measures have been implemented in the
~ field. (captured in monrtormg estimate)

31. B-1(J) San Joaguin Kit Fox Compensatory Mitigation : :
e Review the calculations of total required mitigation lands and suitability of mitigation Iands for San Joaguin
krt fox compensatory mltrgatron (8 hours)

32. B-1 (K) Removal of wildlife and livestock carcasses oo
e Stage Il and IV Periodic fleld checks to ensure ohgoing carcass removal is.being conducted. (captured in
momtormg gstimafe)

' 33. B-1(L) Burrowing Owl Surveys
*  Review burrowing owl preconstructlon survey reports. (2 hours in both Stage land Stage 1)

| 34. B- -1(M) Burrowing Owl Avoidance and Minimization
o Stage !l and IV If required, ensure avoidance and mrmmrzatron measures have been rmptemented in the
field. (captured in monrtonng estimate)

35. B-1(N) Burrowmg Owl Compensatory Mitigation

¢ Review the calculations of total required mrtrgatron lands and suitability of mitigation lands for burrowing owl _

compensatory mitigation (4 hours)

. 36, B-1(QO) Coachwhip and Coast Horned Lizard Preconstructionlsurveys :
e Review Coachwhip and Coast Horned Lizard Preconstruction surveys report. (2 hours in both Stage | and
~ Stage Il

37. B-1(P) Wildlife Friendly Fence Desrgn
e Review of project fence design for consistency with wildlife movement standards. (2 hours in both Stage |
and Stage Ill)

38. B-1(Q) Bat Preconstruction Surveys and Avoidance
- e Review of preconstruction bat survey report (2 hours in both Stage l and Stage )]
o Slage ll'and IV If applrcab!e review and monitor the avordance measures for bat species. (captured in
momtormg estimate)

39, B-1(R) Preconstruction Survey for Raptors and Other Special Status Bird :
. Review of preconstruction nesting bird and raptor survey report (4 hours in both Stage | and Stage |1l)
e Sfags [l and IV If applicable, review and monitor the avoidance measures for nesting birds and raptors,
(captured in moniforing estimate)

Page 3 of9 - .
Rincon Consultants, Inc.
Cah[orma Flats Solar Project EIR
"~ RMA - Planning




ATTACHMENT A

40. B-1(S) Special Status Bird Species Impact Avoidance and Minimization
e Review project design for avian avoldance features (2 hours in both Stage | and Stage 111)

41. B-1(T) Preconstruction Surveys and Avoidance of Western Pond Turtle
Review of preconstruction western pond turtle survey report (2 hours in both Stage [ and Stage [Il)
e Stage Il and IV If applicable, review and monn‘or the avoidance measures for western pond turtle, (captured
in monitoring estrmate}

42. B-1(U) Preconstruction Surveys and Avoidance of Western Spadefoot
Review of preconstruction westem spadefoot survey report (2 hours in both Stage | and Stage 11)
° Stage I 'and IV If applicable, review and monitor the avoidance measures for western spadefoot (captured
in monitoring estimatg)

43. B-1(V) Compensatory Mitigation for Western Spadefoot -
e Review compensatory mltlgatlon plan and HMMP for consistency with western spadefoot impacts. (4 hours)

_ 44.B-1(W) California Tiger Salamander and California Red-Legged Frog Relocation Sites
¢  Review information on CDFW and USFWS approved relocation sites (8 hours in both Stage I and Stage )

45. B-1(X) California Red-Legged Frog Constructcon Barriers
e Review documentation that fencing has been installed prior to ground dlsturbance (2 hours in both Stage 1
and Stage Ill)
e Stage I and IV On-site moniforing of fence to ensure barriers are correctly mstal!ed and located. (captured
in monftoring estimate)

46. B-1(Y) Construction Timing, Preconstruction Surveys and Avoidance Measures for CRLF
¢ Review of CRLF preconstruction survey report (2 hours in both Stage | and Stage |If)
o Stage I and IV If appltcable review and monitor the avoidance measures for CRLF. (captured in monitoring
estimate)

47. B-1(Z) Compensatory Mmgatlon for California Red-Legged Frog
»  Review calculations for impacts to CRLF habitat and required mitigation acreages (8 hours in both Stage I
and Stage Il _
e Review analyses of proposed mitigation Iands [concurrent with B-1(A) and B-1(B)] for suitability to CRLF (4
hours) .

48, B-1(AA) California Tiger Salamander Construction Barriers
o Review USFWS and CDFW approval of CTS construction barriers. (1 hours in both Stage | and Stage I1l)
e Stage Il and IV Field checks to evaluate extent and design of CTS bariers (captured in monitoring estimate)

49, B-1(BB) California Tiger Salamander Daily Pre-Activity Surveys
o Stage I and IV Review daily moniforing reports for CTS pre act/wry surveys (in conjunction with regular
reporting oversrght) : .

50. B-1(CC) Compensatory Mitigation for California Tiger Salamander
e Review calculations for impacts to CTS habitat and required mitigation acreages (8 hOurs in both Stage |
and Stage Ill)
-e  Review analyses of proposed mitigation lands [concurrent with B-1(A) and B:1(B)] for suitability to CTS (4
hours) o

Page 4 of 9
Rincon Consultants, Inc.
California Flats Solar Project EIR
RMA - Planning




ATTACHMENT A

. 51, B-1(DD) Vernal Pool Branchiopod Avoidance and Mitigation :

e Review any documentation related to the identification of potential impacts to VPFS ( 4 hours in both Stage |
and Stage lil})
Review and proposed avoidance measures for VPFS habitat (2 hours in both Stage | and Stage 1)

e If avoidance is not feasible: review calculations for impacts to VPFS habitat and required mitigation
acreages and review analyses of proposed mitigation lands [concurrent with B-1(A) and B-1(B)] for
suitability to VPFS (8 hours in both Stage | and Stage Il1)

62, B-1{EE) Construction Biological Monitoring
e Review biological monitor qualifications (16 hours)
e Stage I/l and IV Review monthly summary monitoting reports (captured in review estimate)
o Stage )l and IV Reviei annual momtormg repoits (captured in review estfmate)

53. B-1(FF) Specnal Status Animal Spemes General Avoldance Measures and Construction BMPs
e Stage ll.and IV.On site monitoring of biological monitoring activities for compliance with all avoidance
measures and BMPs (captured in monitoring estimate)
o . Stage Il and IV Review of monthly and annual monitoring Reports (captured in review estimate)

54. B-1(GG) Worker Environmental Awareness Program
¢ Review the WEAP (already completed by County)
o Stage /i and IV Review WEAP administration to construction staff (captured j in review estimate)
 Review documentation that all construct:on staff are WEAP trained

55. B-2 (A} Valley Needlegrass Grassland_ and Wildflower Field Habitat Mitigation
¢ Review and approve location and easement holders for mitigation (48 hours) ,
e Review analyses .of proposed mitigation lands. [concurrent with B-1(A) and B-1(B)] for suitability to
needlegrass and wildflower habitat (24 hours) :

56. B-2(B) Habitat Restoration ahd Revegetation Plan .
¢ Review and approval of HRRP (24 hours)
e Stage Il and IV Field-based review of implementation of HMMP (8 hours)

57. B-2(C) Project Vegetation and Invasive Species Management Plan
e Review and approval of PVIMP (16 hours)
- Stage Il and IV Field-based review of implementation of PVIMP (8 hours)

58. B-2(D) Mixed Oak Woodland Avoidance and Minimization
e Review of documentation on oak woodland impacts (4 hours)
o Stage Il and IV If necessary, field-based review that all oak woodland avoidance measures are in place
(captured in monitoring estimate)

59. B-2(E) Riparian/Stream Habitat Sethacks
»  Review documentation of riparian/stream avoidance measures (4 hours in both Stage | and Stage Il)
o Stage If and IV Field-based review of sefbacks and avoidance for fparian/stream habitat (captured in
monitoring estimate)

Page 5 of 9
: Rincon Consultants, Inc.
California Flats Solar Project EIR
" RMA - Planning



ATTACHMENT A

60. B-2(F) Stream Channel Avoidance and Minimization
e Review documentation of stream channels avoidance measures (4 hours in both Stage | and Stage Il)
o Stage Il and IV Field-based review of setbacks and avoidance for stream channels (captured in monitoring
estimate) .

61, B-2(G) Directional Boring Avoidance and Minimization
e Review of Frac-out plan (8 hours) ’
o Stage ll and IV Field-based review of implementation of frac-out plan (captured in monitoring estimate)

62. B-2(H) Show Streams.and Riparian Habitat, ‘and Associated Setbacks, on Construction Plans
e  Review construction plans for inclusion of streams and riparian habitat sethacks (4 hours in both Stage | and
Stage ll)

- 63. B-2(I) Riparian/Stream Mitigation

e Review and approve location and easement holders for mitigation (16 hours)

o Review analyses of proposed mitigation lands [concurrent with B-1(A) and B-1(B)] for suitability to
riparian/stream habitat (16 hours)

64. B-3(A) Wetland Avoidance and Minimization A
¢ Review documentation wetland avoidance measures (2 hours in both Stage | and Stage Hl)
« Stage Il and IV Field-based review of sethacks and avoidance for wetland habitat (captured in monitoring .
‘estimate)

65. B-3(B) Well Placement Hydrology Study (WPHS)
¢ Review of WPHS (8 hours)

|66, B-3(C) Monitor Well Impacts To Wetlands
* Review documentation of avoidance if feasible. (2 hours)
»  Review compensatory mitigation measures if avoidance is not possible (4 hours)
o Stage Il and IV Field-based review of avoidance measures or compensafory mitigation (capfured in
monitoring estimate)

* 67. B-3(D) Wetland Habitat Mitigation
»  Review wetland habitat compensatory mitigation under B-1(A) (16 hours) - .

68. B-4(A) Pronghom Calving Ground Avoidance and Minimization
¢  Review documentation of preconstruction surveys for pronghorn calving grounds, or (2 hours in both Stage |
and Stage I}
s Review avoidance measures for pronghom calving (2 hours in both Stage | and Stage Il1)
o Stage Il and IV Field-based review of avoidance meastires (captured in monitoring estimate)

69, B-4(B) Pronghom-Friendly Fence Design
¢ Review HMMP for inclusion of pronghom-friendly fence design (2 hours in both Stage | and Stage |IT)
e Stage Il and IV Field-hased review of implementation of pronghom friendly fence design (capiured in
monitoring estimate)

70. B-5(A) Oak/Riparian Tree Protection Zone
e Review contracting of arborist and proposed TPZs (4 hours in both Stage | and Stage [}
s Stage ll and IV Field-based review of monitoring of TPZs (captured in monitoring estimate)

Page 6 of 9
Rincon Consultants, Inc,
California Flats Solar Project EIR
RMA - Planning




ATTACHMENT A

71. B-5(B) Oak/Riparian Tree Mitigation
e Review documentation of oak tree avoidance, or (2 hours)
e Stage lf and IV Review mitigation p!antlng plans and implementation. (8 hou:s)

Cultural Resources

72, CR- 1(A) Archaeological Site Avoidance
¢ Review of avoidance feasibility assessment. (Excluded per Monterey Couniy reques)
o Stage Il and IV Field-based review of avoidance of archeological sites (s:te flagging and avoidance
measures) {captured in monitoring. estimate) »

73. CR-1(B) Site Capping and Deta Indexing
. e Stage Il and IV Field-based review of capping and indexing of cultural resources that cannot be avoided
(Excluded per Monterey County request)

74. CR-1(C) Data Recovery Excavation -
o Review of Phase Il data recovery program documents and p[ans (already completed by County)
o Stage Il and IV Field-based review of implementation of data recovery program (8 hours) ‘
. e Stage Il and IV Review of technical reports (Includmg any attached special studies) (16 hours)

75. CR- 1(D) Archaeological Resource Worker Environmental Awareness Program
Review WEAP for Cultural Resource sections (already completed by County)
o Stage Il and IV Ensure all workers have atfended WEAP tralmng (captured in review est/mate)

76. CR-1(E) Archaeologlcal Resource Construction Momtonng
D Stage I and IV Fleld-based review of culfural resource monitoring (captured in mon/tor/ng estimate)

- 77.CR-1(F) Native American Construction Monitoring

¢ Review that NA monitors have been contracted for project monitoring (16 hour)
»  Stage Il and IV Figld-based review that NA monitors are present.on site (captured in monitoring est/mate)
o Stage Il and |V Review weekly monitoring ‘status updates (captured in review estimate)

78. CR-2 Previously Unidentified Archaeologlcal Resources

e " Jfage Il and IV Available for review of unexpected archeological discoveries throughout the project (16
hours; assumes two unexpected discoveries)

79. CR-~ 4(A) Paleontological Resource Mitigation Plan
: e Review PRMP (8 hours}

80. CR-4(B) Paleontological Resource Construction Monitoring , o
¢ Stage !l and IV Field-based review of paleontological monitoring (captured in monitoring estimate)

Geologic Resources

81. GE0-2 Landslide Avoidance and Hazard Minimization
s Review landslide survey (10 hours in both Stage | and Stage IH)
= Review proposed design modifications, if any (4 hours)
o Stagelland iV Verify construction with approved plans (8 hours)

Page 7 of 9 -
Rincon Consultants, Inc.
California Flats Solar Project EIR
RMA - Planning




ATTACHMENT A

Hazards

82. HAZ-3 Locate Underground Utiities
e Review proof of underground utility location (3 hours in both Stage [ and Stage lIl)
o Confirm plans avmd underground utllmes (2 hours)

~ 83. HAZ-4(A) Final Fuel Management Plan
o Review final Fuel Management Plan (already completed by County)

84, HAZ-4(B) Emergency Access
o Stage /l and IV Spot check emergency access in accordance with Final Fuel Managemem‘ Plan during
construction and operaz‘:on (capfured in monitoring estlmate)

- 85. HAZ-5 Dlsposal of PV Modules and Support Structures
e Review recycling/disposal plan (8 hours in both Stage | and Stage 111
" Confirm long-term decommISSIonlng bond is posted. (2 hours [coordlnation])

Hydrology

86. HYD-2(B) Maintain Vehicles and Equipment
o Stage Il and IV Confirm vehicles are properly mamtamed during construction (captured in monn‘ormg
esfimate)Stage Il Review vehicle and equipment log monthly during construction (captured in monitoring
esnmafe) .

Public Safety

-87. PS-1(A) Construction Management Plan
e Review final Consttuction Management Plan to confirm inclusion of fire protection measures (8 hours in both
Stage 1 and Stage 1l)
»  Confirm CAL FIRE reviews and approves Construction Management Plan (2 hours [coordmatton])
- Stage Il and IV Spot check in field to confirm compliance with CMP (captured in monitoring estimate)

88. PS-1(B) Emergency Response Training
o Review verification of emergency response training (2 hours)
e Confirm applicant has consulted with ‘South Monterey County FPD/CAL FIRE (2 hours [coordination])
» Stage Il and IV Review verification on an annual basis during operation (captured in review estimate) .
o Slage Il and IV Confirm on-szte flre suppression equipiment properly maintained (captured in momtormg
estimate) .

-89, PS-1(C) Fire Protection During Construction ~ .
¢ Review final, executed agreement with CAL FIRE (2 hours) - -

Traffic

90. T-2 Friday Peak Hour Control Measures Construction Stage
e Stage:l and IV Confirm compliance with control measures in the field (construction, Fridays between 4:35- -
5:35 PM) (captured in monitoring estimate) :

Page § of 9
. . Rincon Consultants, Inc,
California Flats Solar Project EIR
RMA - Planning




ATTACHMENT A

91. T-4 Friday Peak Hour Control Measures- Operation Stage
o Stage If and IV Confirm compiiance with control measures in the field (operation until Caltrans SR 41/46
- improvements complete, Friday between 4:35-5:35 PM) (captured in monitoring estimate)

92. T-7 Park and Ride Faciiity Siting )
- = Review plans showing proposed park and ride facilities for compliance with siting requirements (12 hours)

~ 93.L T -1 Worker Housing Program
¢ Review Worker Housing Program (already completed by County)

Page 9 of 9
: Rincon Consultants, Inc,
California Flats Solar Project EIR
RMA - Planning




