AMENDMENT NO. 4
TO FUNDING AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
CALIFORNIA FLATS SOLAR, LLC

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 4 to the Funding Agreement between the County of Montercy. a
political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County™) and California Flats Solar,
LLC (hereinafter, “PROJECT APPLICANT™) is hereby entered into between the County and the
PROJECT APPLICANT (collectively, the “Parties™) and effactive as of the last date oppesite the
respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, PROJECT APPLICANT entered into a Funding Agreement with County on April
17. 2013 (hercinafier “Agreement”) to provide an Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the
California Flats Solar Project (hereinafter, “Project”) through December 31, 2014 for an amount
not to exceed $285,245.75; and

WHEREAS, an Agreement and Consent to Assignment of the Agreement was executed on
October 8, 2013, pursvant to which PROJECT APPLICANT remained the same but which
documented that First Solar Deveiopmeni. LLC had replaced Element Power US, LLC as the
Party in control ef California Flats Solar, L.LLC; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on April 9, 2014 {hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 17, including Exhibit 1-A. Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Services
Agreement (PSA) between Rincon Consultants, Inc. and the County of Montercy for the
California Flats Solar Project EIR) to extend the term for three (3} additional months through
March 31, 2015 and to increase the amount by $68,350.00 which resuited in a total not to exceed
amount of $353.595.75: and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on February 4, 2015 (hereinafter,
“Aamwendment No. 27, including Exhibit 1-B, Amendinent No. 2 io the PSA beiween Rincon
Consultants, inc. and ihe County of Monierey for the California Flats Solar Project EIR) to
extend the term for six (6) additional months through September 30, 2015 and to increase the
amount by $76.315.50 which resulted in a iotal not to exceed amount of $429.911.25; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on September 30, 2015 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 37, including Exhibit 1-C, Amendmeni No. 2 to the PSA between Rincon
Consultants. Inc. and the County of Monterey for the California Flats Solar Praject EIR) to
extend the term for thirtv-nine (39) additional months threugh December 31, 2018 and to
increase the amouat by $424.876.05 which resulted in 2 total not to exceed amount of
$854,787.30; and

Page ] of 6
Amendment No. 4 to Funding Agreement
California Flats Solzr, L1.C
California Flais Sofar Project RIR
RiiA - Planning
Term: March 13, 2012 - June 20, 2019
Not to bxeeed: $1.151.267.20



WHEREAS, PROJECT APPLICANT has applied to the County for approval of a Combined
Development Permit for the California Flats Solar Project (hercinafter, “Project™) requiring an
EIR: and

WHEREAS, County cngaged Rincon Consultants, Inc. {hereinafier. “Contractor™) to prepare the
EIR for the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Parties identified a need to complete additional third-party compliance
monitoring for the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to cxpand existing tasks associated with Task 10.2, Draft
Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program (MMRP), of the Agreement to allow for (he
additional third-party compliance monitoring for completion of the Project; and

WHEREAS, additional time and funding are necessary; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term for six (6)
additional months to June 30, 2019 and to increase the amount by $296.480.60 for a total not to
exceed amount of $1,151,267.90 to allow funding by the PROJECT APPLICANT to the Coumy
for costs incurrcd by the Centractor and County departments to continue to provide scrvices
identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 4.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:
1. Amend Paragraph B of “RECITALS”, to read as follows:

Due to the magnitude and complexity of the PROJECT, the Monterey County Resource
Management Agency's Director and Chief of Planning, hereinafter, “DIRECTOR”, and
PROJECT APPLICANT have agreed that it is necessary and desirable that County
engage Rincon Consultants, Inc., hereinafter. “CONTRACTOR?, to provide assistance
with completing an Environmental Impact Report. hereinafter, “EIR™, for the PROJECT,
and perform related work. CONTRACTOR shall perform the Scope of Work specitied in
the Professional Services Agreement. hereinafter, “PSA”. between County and
CONTRACTOR, attached to this AGREEMENT as Exhibits “1™, “]-A™. “i-B", “1.C"*"
and “1-D”, and incorporated herein by reference. County shall manage the PROJECT
work performed by CONTRACTOR.

b2

Amend Paragraph C of “RECITALS™, to read as follows:

County and PROJECT APPLICANT hereby agree that County shall engage
CONTRACTOR to provide the services set forth in Exhibits 17, “1-A™, “1-B™, “1.C”
and “1-D" of this AGREEMENT,

Page 2 of 6
Amendment No. 4 to Funding Agreement
California Plats Solar, LLC
Californiz Flats Solar Project ETR
RMA - Planning
Term: March 13, 2013 - June 30, 2019
Not to Exceed: $1.151,267.90



3. Amend Paragraph 1, “Depcsits to Fund PSA and County Fee for Contract
Administration,”, to add the following:

a.

PROJECT APPLICANT shall make a seventh deposit in the amount equal to one-half
(1/2) of the total increase ($228.062.00) to the CONTRACTOR’s Base Budget for
tasks identified as Task 10.2, Draft Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program
(MMRP), in Exhibit A-4 to Exhibit 1-D of Amendment No. 4 10 this AGREEMENT.
This amount totals $114,031.00. ‘

PROJECT APPLICANT shall deposit a total amount of $114,031.00 with the County
of Monterey. Resource Management Agency — land Use and Community
Development upon approval of Amendment No. 4 to this Agreement by the County
of Monterey Board of Supervisors acting on behalf of the County, currently
scheduled for May 9, 2017.

PROJECT APPLICANT’s deposit of $114.031.00 with County shall be a condition
precedent to County’s obligation under this AGREEMENT.

PROJECT APPLICANT shall make an eighth deposit in the amount equal to the
remaining one-half (1/2) of the total increase ($228,062.00) to the CONTRACTOR s
Base Budget for tasks identified as Task 10.2, Draft Mitigation Monitoring and
Reporting Program (MMRP). in Exhibit A-4 10 Exhibit 1-D of Amendment No. 4 to
this AGREEMENT. This amount totals $114,031.00.

PROJECT APPLICANT shall deposit a total amount of $114,031.0C with the County
of Monterey, Rescurce Management Agency - Land Use and Community
Development. This second deposit shall be made with County on December 1, 2017,

PROJECT APPLICANT’s depesit of $114.031.00 with County shall be a condition
precedent to County's obligation under this AGREEMENT.

Amend Paragraph 2. “Thirty-five Percent (35%) Project Contingency.", to add the

following:

An additional thirty percent {30%) ¢f the amount of the CONTRACTOR s increase to the
Base Budgel shall be included in Amendment Ne. 4 to the PSA between County and
CONTRACTOR to cover contingencies, This thirty percent (30%) increase in Project
Contingency equals $68,418.60 and increases the Project Contingency budget 1o a total
amount not to exceed $301,487.90, and is subject to the procedures in Section 3,
“Transfer from Project Cantingency Accourt ™, specified in “Exhibits A, A-1, A-2, A-3
and A-4", Scope of Services/Payment Provisions, for the California Flats Solar Project
EIR, of the PSA.

Page 3 of 6
Amendment Ne. 4 to Funding Agresment
California Flats Solar. LLC
California Flats Solar Project EIR
RMA - Planning
Term: March 13, 2013 - June 34, 2019
Not to Exceed; $1,151.267.90



Amend Paragraph 3. “Maximum Budget Under AGREEMENT.”™. to read as follows:

'The maximum amount which may be charged to PROJECT APPLICANT under this
AGREEMENT, as amended by Amendment No. 4. is $1,151,267.90.

CONTRACTOR's Base Budget: § 846.610.00
County Contract Administration Fee (non-refundable): $  3,170.00
Project Contingency: . $ 301,487.90
Maximum Charge Under AGREEMEN'T: $1.151,267.90

Amend the {irst sentence of Paragraph 4 to read as follows:

Within thirty (30) days after the end of each quarter. County shall provide quarterly
progress teporis to the PROJECT APPLICANT showing CONTRACTOR's charges
from the prior quarter associated with completion of task(s) as specified in “Exhibits A,
A-1, A-2, A-3 and A-4" of the PSA (Scope cf Services/Payment Provisions for the
PROJECT).

Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Engagement of CONTRACTOR.", {o read as
follows:

This AGREEMENT is based on County engaging CONTRACTOR in accordance with
the PSA between County and CONTRACTOR, attached hereto and incorporated by this
reference as Exhibits *17, “1-A”, *1-B", “1-C" and “]1-D".

Amend Paragraph 6.2., “CONTRACTOR™, to read as follows:

CONTRACTOR’s invoices shall be paid from Base Budget funds deposited by
PROJECT APPLICANT in the amount of $846,610.00.

Should this AGREEMENT be terminated prior to June 30, 2019, any unearned balance of
the Base Budget deposited by PROJECT APPLICANT to fund the PSA’s Base Budget
amount shall be returned to PROJECT APPLICANT within sixty (60} days of receipt of
notice of termination by County.

Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 6.c., “Project Contingency™. to read as follows:

An additional thirty percent (30%) of CONTRACTOR's increased Base Budget. in an
amount not to exceed $68.418.60, for a total amount not to exceed $301,487.90, covers
potential contingencies, and transfer of any Project Contingency funds into the Base
Budget shall require the approval of both County and PROJECT APPLICANT, pursuant
to Section 3, Transfer from Project Contingency Account, of Exhibits "A”, “A-17, "A-27,
“A-3" and “A-4" of the PSA.

Page 4 of 6
Amendment No. 4 to Funding Agreement
California Flats Solar, LL.C
California ¥lats Solar Praject EIR
RMA -- Planning
Term: March 13, 2013 - June 33, 2019
Not to Exceed: $1,151,267.90



14},

i2.

15.

Amend Paragraph 8. " Term.”, to read as follows:

AGREEMENT shall become effective March 13. 2013 and continue through June 30,
2019, unless terminated pursuant to Paragraph 9 or amended pursuant to Paragraph 13 of
AGREEMLUNT.

Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 9, *Termination.”, 10 read as follows:

AGREEMENT shall terminaie on June 30. 2019. but may be terminated carlier by
PROJECT APPLICANT or County. by giving thirty (30) days™ wntten notice to the
other.

Amend “TQ COUNTY" Section of Paragraph 22, “Notices.". to read as follows:

Carl P. Holm, AICP

Resource Managemient Agency Director and Chief of Planning
County of Montercy

Rescurce Management Agency

168 West Alisal Strect, 2" Floor

Salinas, California 93901

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full foree.

This Amendment No. 4 and all previous amendments shall be attached to Agreement and
incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 4 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 4.

Page 5 of 6
Amendment No. 3 o Funding Agreemern
Catitomia Flats Solar, {.1C
Cabifornia Flats Solar Project CIR
RMA - Planming
Term: March 13, 2813 - June 30, 2049
Mat io Lxeeed: $1.151,267.90



IN WITNESS WHEREOF. the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 4 to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last daie opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

By:

frector an Chlul'hlw'u.‘lﬁ;r;nm
Date: 1[’5170“

CALIFORNIA FLATS SOLAR, LLC
by First Selar Development, LLC, Its Sole Member*

{Signature of Chair, Prcs@s\fice Presidenty DL

Its: Brian Kunz, Vice President, Project Development
{Printed Name and Title)

Date: May 31 2017

o A S

DS
(Signgtﬂre of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFQ, Treasurer | 0(,

or Asst. Treasurer)

ts: Deth Doang Vice Presdent s Assistant Secretury
{Printed Name and Title)

Date: Moy 31,2217

Approved as to Form and Legality
Office of the County Counsel

3riefi P. Briggs
Deputy County Counsel

Date

FINSTRUCTIGNS: [F PROJECT APPLICANT is a corporation, inchuding limited liability and non-profit corporations. the full legal name of
the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified afficets. If PROJCCT APPLICANT is o parinsrship, the
name ol the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partier whoe has authority to execute this Agreenitent on ool of
the partnership. IF PROSECT APPLICANT is contracting in an individual capacity, the individunl shall set forth the name of e business. i
any, and shall personatly siga the Agreement,

Page 6 of 6
Amendment No. 4 to Funding Agreement
California Flats Solar. L1.C
California Flats Solar Project EIR
RMA - Planning
Teem: March 13, 2043 - June 30, 2019
Not to Exceed: $1.151,267.90



EXHIBIT 1-D

AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO THE
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEERN
RINCON CONSULTANTS, INC.

AND THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY
FOR THE
CALIFORNIA FLATS SOLAR PRCJECT
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT



AMENDMENT NO. 4
TC PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
RINCON CONSULTANTS, INC,

THIS AMENBDMENT NO. 4 to the Frofessional Scrvices Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”™) and Rincon
Consultants, Inc. (hereinafier, “CONTRACTOR") is hereby entered into between the County and
the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties™) and effective as of the last date opposite the
respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered inio a Professional Services Agreement with County on
April 17, 2013 (hereinafter, “Agrecment™) to provide an Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for
the California Flats Solar Project (hereinafter, “Project”) through December 31, 2014 for an
amount not to exceed $282,075.75; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on April 9, 2014 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 17, including Exhibit A-1 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions) to extend
the term for three (3) additional months through March 31, 2015 and to increase the amount by
$68.350.00 which resulted in a total not to exceed amount of $350,425.75; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Partics on February 4, 2015 (hereinafter,
*Amendment No. 27, including Exhibit A-2 -- Scope of Services/Payment Frovisions) to extend
the term for six (6) additional months through September 30, 2015 and to increase the amcunt by
$76.315.50 which resulted in a total not to exceed amount of $426,741.25; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on September 30, 2015 (hercinaficr,
“Amendment No. 3”, including Exhibil A-3 -- Scope of Services/Payment Provisions) to extend
the term for thirty-nine (39) additional months through December 31, 2018 and to increase the
amount by $424,876.05 which resulted in a total not to excead amouni ot $851,617.30; and

WHEREAS, the Pariies identified 2 need to complete additional third-party compliance
monitoring for the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to expand existing tasks associated with Task 10.2, Draft
Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program (MMRP), of the Agreement to allow for the
addivional third-party compliance moritoring for compietion of the Project; and

WHEREAS, additional time and funding are necessary; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend this Agreement to extend the term for six (6)
additiona! months to June 30, 2019 and to increase the amount by $296.480.60 for a total not to
exceed amount of $1,148,097.90 to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services
identified in this Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 4.

Page 1 of 3
Amendmeni No. 4 to Professional Services Apreement
Rincon Consultants, Inc.
California Flats Solar Project LIR
RMA -- Planning
Term: March 13,2013 - lune 30,2019
Not to Gxceed: $1,148,097.90



NOW, THEREFORE, the Partics agree fo amend this Agreement as follows:

L

ta

w3

Amend the first sentence of Paragraph i, “Services (0 be Provided™, {o read as follows:

The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and CONTRACTOR hercby
agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibits A, A-1, A-2, A-3 and A-4 in
conformity with the terms of this Agreement.

Amend Paragraph 2, “Payments by County™, to read as follows:

County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions sct
forth in Exhibits A, A-1, A-2, A-3 and A-4, subject to the limitations set forth in this
Agreement. The total amount payabic by County to CONTRACTOR under this
Agreement shall not cxceed the sum of $1,148,097.90.

Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement”, {o read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from March 13, 2013 to June 30. 2019, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the ierms of this Agreement.

Amend Paragraph 4, “Additional Provisions/Exhibits™, by adding “Exhibit A-4, Scope of
Services/Pavment Provisions™.

The “Project Schedule™ referemced in the Agreement. Fxhibit A — Scope of
Services/Payment Provisions, is hereby amended to allow for completion of additional
tasks associated with Task 10.2, Draft MMRP, for the Project as set forth in Exhibit A-4,
Scope of Services/Payment Provisions.

All other terms and conditions of this Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 4 and all previcus amendivents shall be attached to this Agreement
and incorperated therein as if fully set forth in this Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 4 are incorporated into this Agreement and this
Amendment No. 4.

Page 2 of 3
Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement
Rincon Consultants, ing.
California Flats Solar Praject EIR
RMA - Planning
Term: March 13, 2013 - June 30, 2019
Not (o Fxceed: $1,148,097.90



IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 4 to this
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY QE MONTE

By:

Carl P, Holm, AICP
RMA Director and Chief of Planning

Date: 112110171

Approved as to Form and Legality
Office of the County Counsel

By: :

an P. Brigps
Deputy County Counsel

Date: 6-" R~/

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions

By:

" Auditor/Controller

Date: /(P,/Q‘)/l?

CONTRACTOR*

Rincon Consultants, Inc.
Contractor’s Business Name

By: \
{Signyture Uh r, President or Viee President?
'1" I
Its: f?q, g

(Print Name and Title)

Date: /)"({(OILH’

A

“ (Signatur@ol Secretary., Asst, Sc.r.n.tan CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Ireasurer)

Its: ’170#4@ ,LE@ ggu@mg#_
(Print Name and Title)

Date: ) ’-/‘/g;/,:;

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

HINSTRUCTIONS: TF CONTRACTOR is a comoration, including limited lability and non-prolit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be se
Torh above logether with the sipgnatures of two specified officers. IFCONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name ol the parinership shall be set forth above topether
with {he signature of a panner who lias authority to execute this Agreement on behall of the parinership. IF CONTRACTOR is contracting m an indisidual enpacily,
(he individual shall set forth ¢he name ol the business, il any, and shall personally sign the Agreement,

Page 3 of 3

Amendment No. 4 to Protessional Services Agreement
Rincon Consultants, [ne.

Calitornia Flats Solar Project EIR

RMA - Planning,

Term; March 13,2013 ~ June 30. 2019

Noi to Exceed: $1,148,007.90



EXHIBIT A-4 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROYISIONS

To Agreement by and between
County of Montercy, hereinafier referred to as “County”
and
Rincon Consultants, Inc., hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR”

PRCJECT UNDERSTANDING

CONTRACTOR shall continue to provide environmental compliance support services {or the
California Flats Solar Project (Project). CONTRACTOR conducted work under an existing scope
and cost estimate that was based on preliminary assumptions about the construction scheduie and
duration of full-time and part-time third party compliancc monitoring required for the Project. Asa
tesult of construction schedule delays and extensions, and numerous non-compliance issues in the
early phases of construction, CONTRACTOR’s fuil-time third party compliance monitoring was
significantly expanded beyond what was assumed in the initial scope. This additional compliance
monitoring was necessary to ensure Construction contractor compliance with conditions of the
Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Plan (MMRP) within the Final Environmental Impact Report
(FEIR). In addition to changes to the extent and duration of required monitoring, the number and
content of the documents submitted in support of compensatory mitigation compliance exceeded
what was originally aniicipated, required multiple revisions. and inciuded additional revisions
following the California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) review, resulting in an increase
to the document review budget for this task.

Exhibit A-3, Scope of Services/Payment Provisions, of this Agreement assumed that Task 10.2.d,
On-site Compliance Monitoring under Stage 1i: Access Road and Northern Photovoltaic (PV)
Construction, the third party Compliance Monitor would be able to decrease the number of days
onsite from five (5) days per week after the first month of construction to three (3) days per weck
for the next ten {10) weeks, and then down to twice per week through the end of 2016. A total of
ninety-twe (92) moniftoring days throughowt 2016 were assumed in Uxhibit A-3, Scope of
Services/Payment Provisions, of the Agreement. This level of monitoring was based on an
assumption that the Project Applicant and Construction Contractor would meet all Project
conditions, and the Project would be in good standing regarding environmental compliance at the
end of the first month of construction. As a result of multiple non-compliance issues during the first
several months of construction activity, County requested CONTRACTOR. to continue full-time
third party compliance monitoring to ensure proper oversight of Project activities. As of September
30, 2016, CONTRACTOR had completed a total of one hundred sixty-nine (169) monitoring days.
Over the past two (2) months, CONTRACTOR has implemented a number of measures to ensure
better compliance, including creation of a full-time, Project Applicant-provided, on-site
Compliance Manager, and additional biological and cultural monitors. Based on a significant
reduction in ron-compliance 1ssues and effeciive self-managemeant of on-gite compliance by the
Project Applican! and the Project Applicant’s contractors, CONTRACTOR fhird party monitoring
was reduced from full-time monitoring to three (3) days per week in November, and t6 two {2) days
per week at the end of December 2016.

Project Applicant has not provided County with an updated long term construction forecast;
however, based on information from on-site construction leads, CONTRACTOR estimates that the
construction of Phasa I is expected to continue through May 2017, This delay will likely result in
additional rime and materials for on-site compliance monitoring {Task 10.2.d) which will exceed
the available funding included in both the authorized Agreement and the authorized Project
Contingency budget of the Agreement.

Page 1 of 7
Rincon Consuhliants, Inc,
California Flats Solar Project FIR
RMA - Planning



EXHIBIT A-4 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

This Exhibit A-4, Scope of Services/Payment Provisions, of the Agreemem requests an increase to
the budget for the current overrun under Phasc [ moniioring through September 30, 2016, the
anticipated monitoring required to complete Phase [ through May 2017, the overrun on Task 10.2.a,
Technical Document Review for Access Road and Northern PV Construction, document review for
additional work required to review the status of the compensatory mitigation submissions, and
anticipated additional Phase [I monitoring though 2018.

As of September 30, 2016, CONTRACTOR exceeded the original assumed seventy-eight (78)
maonitoring days by ninety-one (91) days (a total of one hundred sixty-nine (169) monitoring days
completed through September 30, 2016). CONTRACTOR assumes that the remaining compliance
mounitoring for the Project shall require ninety-nine (99) days of monitoring from Octeber 1, 2016
through May 31, 2017 (anticipated completion date for Phase 1), resulting in a total of two hundred
sixty-eight (268) monitoring days for Phase I of the Project. The Project Contingency Budget
Authorization Request recently approved by the County provided funding for one hundred twelve
(112) additional monitoring days. The original seventy-eight (78) and recemly approved one
hundred twelve (112) monitoring days provides for one hundred ninety (190) monitoring days;
therefore, the tasks outlined in this Exhibit A-4 shall provide six hundred twenty-four (624) hours to
perform the remaining seventy-eight (78) anticipated days of monitoring for Phase 1. In addition,
based on the expericnce from compliance oversight on Phase I, CONTRACTOR assumes an
additional ene hundred fifty (150) monitoring days shall be required to complete compliance
oversight monitoring for Phase II.

[n anticipation of a sinilar leve! of effort for monitoring during Phase 11 construction activity,
CONTERACTOR shall increase the originally contracted monitoring time from one hundred (100)
days to two hundred fifty (250} days (an increase of one hundred fifty (150) monitoring days), and
an additional one hnndred eighty (180} hours of compliance management and oversight under this
task.

The proposed increase in scope and cost for all the work described above includes an associated
increase in Project Management time of one hundred twenty-four (124) hours.

A. SCOPE OF SERVICES
CONTRACTOR shall provide services and staff. and otherwise do all things necessary for or
incidental to the performance of work for this Project, as set forth below:

TASK 10.2 DRAFT MITIGATION MONITORING AND REPORTING
PROGRAM

Task 10.2.a Technical Document Review for Access Road and Northern PV Construction

Cempliance Review

CONTRACTOR shali complete ‘he compensatory mitigation portion of Task 10.2a.

estimated 10 require an addirional sight (8) hours for Senior Principal at $210 per hour, twenty

(20) hours for Senior Staff IT at $130 per hour, foriy (40) hours for Senior Staff 111 at $120 per

hour and forty (40) hours for Professional Staff 1l at §95 per hour for a tota! estimated

amount not to exceed $12,880.00.

Task 10.2.d  On-Site Compliance Monitoring

Page 2 of 7
Rincon Consuliants, Inc.
California Flats Solar Project EIR
RMA - Flanning



EXHIBIT A-4 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Phase I Compliance Monitoring

CONTRACTOR shall complete task 10.2.d for compliance monitoring and direct expenses, al
an cstimated amount not 10 exceed $63,412.00. To complete this task, CONTRACTOR
assumes that one (1) full4ime Professional Staff 1 (Compliance Monitor) shall be required for
six hundred tweniy-four (624) hours (scventy-eight {78) days at gight (8) hours per day) of
construction activity. Travel expenscs for the Compliance Monitor to travel to the Project site
from San Luis Obispo totals $10,612.00. The budget for this task also includes twenty-four
{24) hours for one {1} full-time Senior Staff 111

Task 10.2.g Southern PV Construction Phase Compliance Monitoring and Compliance
Tracking

Phase II Compliance Monitoring

CONTRACTOR shalt complete task 10.2.¢ for compliance monitoring and compliance
management/tracking including direct expenses at an estimated amount not to exceed
$136,250.00. To compiete this task, CONTRACTOR assumes that one (1) full-time
Professional Staff I (Compliance Monitor) shall be required for 1,200 hours (one hundred fifty
(150) days at eight (8) hours per day) of construction activity. Travel expenses for the
Compliance Monitor 10 travel to the Projeci site from San Luis Obispo total $20,250.00. The
budget for this task also includes forty (40) hours for Senior Statf Tl. sixty (60) hours for
Senior Staff IIT and eighty (80) hours for Protessional Staff 11,

Task 10.2.h  Program Management and Administration

Project Management ‘

CONTRACTOR shall complete task 10.2.h for Proiect Management at an estimated amount
not to exceed $15,520.00. To compiete this task, CONTRACTOR assumes that one (1) full-
iime Senior Staff 11l shall be required for sixty (60) hours and one (1) full-time Senior Staff II
shall be required for sixty-four (64) hours.

PAYMENT PROVISIONS
CONTRACTOR s cost ic provide the Scope of Services outlined above shall not to exceed
the amount of $228,062.00 as shown in the following Cost Estimate.

Couny shall pay an increased amount of $296.480.60 ($228.062.00) for Base Budgel and
$68.418.60 for Project Contingency) for a total amount not to exceed $1,148.097.90
{($846,610.00 for Base Budget and $301,487.90 for Projeci Contingency) for the performance
of all things necessary for or incidental fo the performance of work as set forth in the Scope of
Services. CONTRACTOR’s compensation for services rendered shall be based on the
attached Cos! Estimate.

CONTRACTOR warran!s that the cost chargad for services under the terms of this Agreement
are not in excess of those charged any other client for the same services performed by the
same individuals.

Services detailed in Exhibit A-4 of this Agreement shall be provided as noted. Any additional
services cannot be provided until the additional work is presented to County and with County
and Project Applicant approval, amended into this Agrcement. Once the amendment fo the
Agreement is fully executed, CONTRACTOR shall be authorized to proceed with the
additional services.

Pape 30l 7
Rincon Consaliants, Inc.
Caltfornia Flats Selar Project £IR
RMA - Planning



Monterey County Resource Management Agency - Planning

California Flats Solar Project Mitigation and Monitoring
Budget Amendntent Cost Estimate .

{ 4 e i
f : I ! i Rin 4
A : i 1 H d
i { LaborCow | : i H
H 3 Semr S0EH ¢ feauwr ST 1
I o SEN 4+
k Tt S MO, | .
52,750 00 Rl i 49
3 ; LS
i 25

o

7]

o e i e

o e S o
Piomem_ = ) e ]
{TOTAL £0ST ESYIMALE i sumger |

At 3R

Tl oy @t o Daved

1430 p adeq

] SSPLEIASL) TR

I8 - PV LIGTHXA

KB

SNOISIAOUL INHWAVHSIIAYAS A0



EXHIBIT A-4 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS
B. PAYMENT PROVISIONS (continued)
Invoices for services/work products/defiverables under this Aprcement shall be submitted when the

services/work product/deliverable is complete, shall identify the document or work preduct/deliverable
being delivered or monthly (by the tenth day of the monih) and shall include the following;

1. invoice Coversheei

Rincon Cousultants, Inc.
California Flais Selar Project Environmental Impact Report

Date:

Invaice No.

Original Agreement Term:  March 13, 2013 - December 31, 2014

Original Agreement Amount: $282,075.75 (3208,945.00 Base Budget plus $73,130.75 Project

Contingency)

Amendment No, 1: $68,350.00 (838.350.00 Base Budget ptus $30,000.00 Projec: Contingency)
Extend Term to March 31, 2015

Amendment No. 2: $76,315.50 (856,530.00 Base Budget plus $19,785.50 Project Contingency)
Extend Term to September 30, 2015

Amendment No. 3: $424,876.05 (8314,723.00 Base Budget plus §110,153.05 Priject Contingency)
Extend Term to December 31, 2018

Amendment No. 4: $296,450.60 (3228,062.00 Base Budge: pius $68.418.60 Froject Contingency)
Extend Term 10 June 3G, 2019

This Invoice:

10. Administrative FEIR Draft IS-MND
10.2 Draft MMRP

STAGE I: ACCESS ROAD AND NORTHERN PV CONSTRUCTION
10.2.a Technical Document Review for Access

Road and Northarn PV Construction
$12,880.00 Compliance Review
STAGE li: ACCESS ROAD AND NORTHERN PV
CONSTRUCTION MONITORING
10.2.4 On-Site Compliance Monitoring
$52,800.00 Phase I Compliance Moritoring
STAGE 1V: SOUTHERN PV CONSTRUCTION MONITORING

10.2¢ Southern PV Construction Phase
Compliance Monitoring and Compliance
Tracking

$116,000.00 Phase Il Compliance Monitoring

Page 5 of 7
Rineen Consuliants, Inc.
California Flats 8olsr Project EIR
RMA - Plamming,



EXHIBIT A4 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT -

10.2.h Program Management and
Administration
$15,320.00  Project Management
DIRECT EXPENSES )

31061200 Task 16.2.d-- Compliance Monitoring
$20.250.00 Task 10.2.g - Phase H Compliance

Monritoring
Grand Total: " $228,062.00
Remaining Bulunce )
Approved as to Work/Payment: e
Delinda Robinson, Senior Planner Date

Invoices under this Agreement shall be submitied promptly when work product is complete and
in accordance with Paragraph 6, Payment Conditions, of the Apreement. All invoices shall
reference the Project name and an original hardcopy shall be sent to the following:

County of Monterey
Resource Management Agency (RMA) - Finance Division
168 West Alisal Street, 2™ Floor
Salinas, California 93901

Any questions pertaining to invoices under this Agreement shall be directed to the RMA —
Finance Division at (831) 755-4800.

. Invoice Detail

Each invoice for work products/deliverables shsli indicate one hundred percent (100%)
completion of the task and inciude the invoice amount in association with the actual work
products/deliverables performed and shall be within the “Not t¢ Exceed” budget amount
allocated for said work products/deliverables.

Each invoice for services performed shall indicate the hours worked by task and by staff
membet, with (the corresponding billing rates. Payment of thess services will be based on the
documentation provided by the CONTRACTOR and shall be within the “Not to Esceed”
budget amount atlocated for the service or services performed.

Subconsultant services must be invoiced based on the Subconsultant fee and the allowable
overhead cost.

The Project Planner may request documentation of the number of hours worked by task and by
staff member, with the corresponding billing rates and/or the suhconschant costs.  The
icformation will be used to complete the file and to ensure proper payment for work
products/deliverables/zervices.

Page 6 of 7
Rincon Consuhaits. Inc.
California Flats Solar Project BIR
RMA - Planning



EXHIBIT A-4 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVIS!ONS

3. Transfer from Project Contingency Account
Transfer of funding from the Projeci Contingency Account (contingency increased in the
amount $68,418.60 for a toial amount not 1o exceed $301,487.90) requires the prior written
approval of the RMA Director and the Project Applicant.

A recommendation for such a transfer shall be presented in writing by CONTRACTOR to the
Project Planner, with a duplicate original delivered to the Contract Administrator, at the earliest
possible date. The recommendation shall include:

@ The dollar amount;

The anticipated date the funded work would begin:

. The duration of the work;

@ The entity (CONTRACTOR or subconsultant) to whom the funds would be
transferred/allocared; and

o  The justification for the expenditure,

®

Within five ¢(5) working days of receipt of the recommendation, the Project Planner and Contract
Administrator will have contacted CONTRACTOR to discuss its recommendation and will have made a
recommendation to the RMA Director, or in the Direcici’s absence, designee, Within ten (10} working
days thereafter, the RMA Director or designee will approve, deny, or epprove a revised version of the
recommendation received from CORTRAUTOR, and will send a written decision to the Project
Applicant, and CONTRACTOR.

Unless the recommended iransfer is denied by the RMA Director or designee. the RMA
Director or designee will ask the Projeci Applicant to make a decision within five (5} working
days regarding the recommended transfer from the Project Contingency Account. If necessary,
reasonable efforts will be made to reach a compromise,

Upon receipt of the Project Appiicant’s written approval by the RMA Director or designee, the
funding transfer will be made. At the same time, a letter authorizing the wotk funded by the
approved transfer will be sent to CONTRACTOR.

4. Other Provisions
County may, in its sole discretion, terminate the Agreement or withhold payments claimed by
CONTRACTOR for services rendered if CONTRACTOR fails to satisfactorily comply with
any term or condition of this Agreement.

No payments in advance or in aniicipation of services or supplies to be provided under this
Agreement shall be made by County.

County shall not pay any claims for payment jor services submitted more than twelve (12)
months after the calendar month in which the services were completed.

DISALLOWED COSTS: CONTRACTOR is responsibie for any audit exceptions or
disallowed costs incurred by its own crganization or that of its subcontractors.

Page 7 of 7
Rincon Consultants, Inc.
California Flais Solar Project EIR
RMA. - Planning



