Attachment B



This page intentionally left blank.



AMENDMENT NO. 4
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
RINCON CONSULTANTS, INC.,

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 4 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County™) and Rincon
Consultants, Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR”) is hereby entered into between the County and
the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties™) and effective as of the last date opposm the
respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on
April 17, 2013 (hereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide an Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for
the California Flats Solar Project (hereinafter, “Project”) through December 31, 2014 for an
amount not to exceed $282,075.75; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on April 9, 2014 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 17, including Exhibit A-1 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions) to extend
the term for three (3) additional months through March 31, 2015 and to increase the amount by
$68.350.00 which resulied in a total not to exceed amount of $350,425.75; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on February 4, 2015 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 27, including Exhibit A-2 - Scope of Services/Payment Provisions) to extend
the term for six (6) addltlonal months through September 30, 2015 and to increase the amount by
$76.315.50 which resulted in a total not to exceed amount of $426,741.25; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on September 30, 2015 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No, 37, including Exhibit A-3 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions) to extend
the term for thirty-nine (39) additional months through December 31, 2018 and to increase the
amount by $424,876,05 which resulted in a total not to exceed amount of $851,617.30; and

WHERFEAS, the Parties identified a need to complete additional third-party compliance
monitoring for the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to expand existing tasks associated with Task 10.2, Draft
Mitigation Meonitoring and Reporting Program (MMRP), of the Agreement fo allow for the
additional third-party compliance monitoring for completion of the Project; and

WHEREAS, additional time and funding are necessary; and

WHEREAS, the Partics wish to further amend this Agreement to extend the term for six (6)
additional months to June 30, 2019 and to increase the amount by $296,480.60 for a total not to
exceed amount of $1,148,097.90 to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services
identified in this Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 4.

Page 1 of 3
Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement
Rincon Consultants, Inc.
California Flats Solar Preject EIR
RMA - Planning
Term: March 13, 2013 - June 30, 2019
Not to Exceed: $1,148,097.90




NOW, THEREFORE, the Parlies agree to amend this Agreement as follows:

I

Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 1, “Services to be Provided”, to read as follows:

The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and CONTRACTOR hereby
agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibits A, A-1, A-2, A-3 and A4 in
conformity with the terms of this Agreement,

Amend Paragraph 2, “Payments by County™, to read as follows:

County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set
forth in Exhibits A, A-1, A-2, A-3 and A-4, subject to the limitations set forth in this
Agreement,  The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this
Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $1,148,097.90.

Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, *“Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from March 13, 2013 to June 30, 2019. unless sooner
terminated pursuant o the terms of this Agreement,

Amend Paragraph 4, *Additional Provisions/Exhibits”, by adding “Exhibit A-4, Scope of
Services/Payment Provisions™.

The “Project Schedule™ referenced in the Agreement, Exhibit A -~ Scope of
Services/Payment Provisions, is hereby amended to allow for completion of additional
tasks associated with Task 10.2, Draft MMRP, for the Project as set forth in Exhibit A-4,
Scope of Services/Payment Provisions,

All other terms and conditions of this Agreement remain unchanged and in full force,

This Amendment No. 4 and all previous amendments shall be attached to this Agreement
and incorporated thercin as if fully set forth in this Agreement,

The recitals to this Amendment No. 4 are incorporated into this Agreement and this
Amendment No, 4.

Page 2 of 3
Amendment No, 4 to Professional Services Agreement
Rincon Consultants, Inc,
California Flais Solar Project EIR
RMA - Planning
Term; March 13, 2003 - June 30, 2010
Not to Exceed: $1,148,097.90




IN WITNESS WHERFEOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No, 4 to this
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite (he respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*
By Rincon Consultants, Inc.
Carl P, Holm, AICP Contractor's Business Name

RMA Director and Chief of Planning

Date: By: M
) (Sighaiure offthair, Pregident or Vice Prosident)
2 Dikeher.
Its: V'. rMM

(Prinf Name and Title)

Date: fﬂ)]ol l l':‘/,

A

Approved as to Form and Legality | S, o S T
. FARLITC ASEL CASUTY
Office of the County Counsel

By: [ts: ﬂcdmp ,Dn—wrw Ceenentsy

tan P. Briggs (Print Name and Title) /

Deputy County Counsel

Date: 5 - g - /7’ _ Date: %A‘/Hﬁ :

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions

By:

' Auditor/Controller

Date: 'f?b’/ Q‘?/ / 7

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

FINSTRUCTIONS F CONTRACTOR i3 a conporation, ineluding Inmied fiability snd non-profit ectporations, the tufl legal name of the corporation shatl be sel
forth above Togetler with (he signatures of fwo speeilied officers. [T CONTRACTOR ts a pacinership, the name of the portoership shall be set forth above topeiber
with fhe signalure of a parfner whe has authority to exeeute this Agreement on behalf of the partsesship. (F CONTRACTOR is contracting m on individusl enpacity.
the snddividunt shadl set fortl the same of the business, i any, and shall personally sign te Agreament,

Page 3 of 3
Amendment No, 4 to Professional Services Agreement
Rincon Consulianis, Ine,
Calitornia Flats Solar Project EIR
RMA - Planning
Terny: March 13, 2013 - June 30. 2019
Nof o Exceed: $1,148,097.90




EXHIBIT A-4 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

To Agreement by and between
‘County of Monterey, hereinafter referred to as “County”
and
Rincon Consultants, Inc,, hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR”

PROJECT UNDERSTANDING

CONTRACTOR shall continue to provide environmental compliance support services for the
California Flats Solar Project (Project). CONTRACTOR conducted work under an existing scope
and cost estimate that was based on preliminary assumptions about the construction schedule and
duration of full-time and part-time third parly compliance monitoring required for the Project, As a
result of construction schedule delays and extensions, and numerous non-compliance issues in the
early phases of construction, CONTRACTOR’s full-time third party compliance monitoring was
significantly expanded beyond what was assumed in the initial scope. This additional compliance
monitoring was necessary to ensure Construction contractor compliance with conditions of the
Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Plan (MMRP) within the Final Environmental Impact Report
(FEIR), In addition to changes to the extent and duration of required monitoring, the number and
content of the documents submitted in support of compensatory mitigation compliance excceded
what was originally anticipated, required multiple revisions, and included additional revisions
following the California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDF W) review, resulting in an increase
to the document review budget for this task.

Exhibit A-3, Scope of Services/Payment Provisions, of this Agreement assumed that Task 10.2.d,
On-site Compliance Monitoring under Stage II:  Access Road and Northern Photovoltaic (PV)
Construction, the third party Compliance Monitor would be able to decrease the number of days
onsite from five (5) days per week after the first month of construction to three (3) days per week
for the next ten (10) weeks, and then down to twice per week through the end of 2016, A total of
ninety-two (92) monitoring days throughout 2016 were assumed in Exhibit A-3, Scope of
Services/Payment Provisions, of the Agreement. This level of monitoring was based on an
assumption that the Project Applicant and Construction Contractor would meet all Project
conditions, and the Project would be in good standing regarding environmental compliance at the
end of the first month of construction. As a result of multiple non-compliance issues during the first
several months of construction activity, County requested CONTRACTOR to continue full-time
third party compliance monitoring to ensure proper oversight of Project activities. As of September
30, 2016, CONTRACTOR had completed a total of one hundred sixty-nine (169) monitoring days.
Over the past two (2) months, CONTRACTOR has implemerited a number of measures to ensure
beiter compliance, including creation of a full-time, Project Applicant-provided, on-site
Compliance Manager, and additional biological and cultural monitors. Based on a significant
reduction in non-compliance issues and effective seif-management of on-site compliance by the
Project Applicant and the Project Applicant’s contractors, CONTRACTOR third party monitoring
was reduced from full-time monitoring to three (3) days per week in November, and to two (2) days
per week al the end of December 2016,

Project Applicant has not provided County with an updated fong ferm construction forecast;
however, based on information from on-site construction leads, CONTRACTOR estimates that the
construction of Phase | is expected to continue through May 2017, This delay will likely result in
additional time and materials for on-site compliance monitoring (Task 10.2.d) which will exceed
the available funding included in both the authorized Agreement and the authorized Project
Contingency budget of the Agreement,

Page | of 7
Rincon Consuliants, Inc,
California Flats Solar Project EIR
RMA - Planning




EXHIBIT A-4 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

This Exhibit A-4, Scope of Services/Payment Provisions, of the Agreement requests an increase 1o
the budget for the current overrun under Phase I monitoring through September 30, 2016, the
anticipated monitoring required to complete Phase I through May 2017, the overrun on Task 10.2.a,
Technical Document Review for Access Road and Northern PV Construction, document review for
additional work required to review the status of the compensatory mitigation submissions, and
anticipated additional Phase 1l monitoring though 2018,

As of September 30, 2016, CONTRACTOR exceeded the original assumed seventy-eight (78)
monitoring days by ninety-one (91) days (a total of one hundred sixty-nine (169) monitoring days’
completed through September 30, 2016), CONTRACTOR assumes that the remaining compliance
monitoring for the Project shall require ninety-nine (99) days of monitoring from October 1, 2016
through May 31, 2017 (anticipated completion date for Phase I), resulting in a total of two hundred
sixty-eight (268) monitoring days for Phase [ of the Project. The Project Contingency Budget
Authorization Request recently approved by the County provided funding for one hundred twelve
(112) additional monitoring days. The original seventy-cight (78) and recently approved one
hundred twelve (112) monitoring days provides for one hundred ninety  (190) monitoring days;
therefore, the tasks outlined in this Exhibit A-4 shall provide six hundred twenty-four (624) hours to
perform the remaining seventy-eight (78) anticipated days of monitoring for Phase 1. In addition,
based on the experience from compliance oversight on Phase [, CONTRACTOR assumes an
additional one hundred fifty (150) monitoring days shall be required to complete compliance
oversight monitoring for Phase II,

In anticipation of a similar level of effort for monitoring during Phase Il construction activity,
CONTRACTOR shall increase the originally contracted. monitoring time from one hundred (100)
days to two hundred fifty (250) days (an increase of onc hundred fifty (150) monitoring days), and
an additional one hundred eighty (180) hours of compliance management and oversight under this
task.

The proposed increase in scope and cost for all the work described above includes an associated
increase in Project Management time of one hundred twenty-four (124) hours.

A.  SCOPE OF SERVICES
CONTRACTOR shail provide services and staff, and otherwise do all things necessary for or
incidental to the performance of work for this Project, as set forth below:

TASK 10.2 DRAFT  MITIGATION MONITORING AND  REPORTING
PROGRAM
Task 10.2.a Technical Document Review for Access Road and Northern PV Construction
Compliance Review -
CONTRACTOR shall complete the compensatory mitigation portion of Task 10.2.a,
estimated to require an additional eight (8) hours for Senior Principal at $210 per hour, twenty
(20) hours for Senior Staff IT at $130 per hour, forty (40) hours for Senior Staft IIl at $120 per
hour and forty (40) hours for Professional Staff III at $95 per hour for a total estimated
amount not to exceed $12,880.00.

Task 10.2.d  On-Site Compliance Monitoring

Page 2 of 7
Rincon Consuliants, Inc.
California Flats Sclar Project EIR
RMA - Planning




EXHIBIT A-4 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Phase I Compliance Monitoring

CONTRACTOR shall complete task 10.2.d for compliance monitoring and direct expenses, at
an estimated amount not to exceed $63,412.00. To complete this task, CONTRACTOR
assumes that one (1) full-time Professional Staff 1 (Compliance Monitor) shall be required for
six hundred twenty-four (624) hours (seventy-eight (78) days at eight (8) hours per day) of
construction activity. Travel expenses for the Compliance Monitor to travel to the Project site
from San Luis Obispo totals $10,612.00. The budget for this task also includes twenty-four
{24) hours for one (1) full-time Senior Staff 1L

Task 10.2.g  Southern PV Construction Phase Compliance Monitoring and Compliance
Tracking

Phase II Compliance Monitoring

CONTRACTOR shall complete task 10.2.¢g for compliance monitoring and compliance
management/tracking including direct cxpenses at an estimated amount not to exceed
$136,250.00. To complete this task, CONTRACTOR assumes that one (1) full-time
Professional Staft I (Compliance Monttor) shall be required for 1,200 hours (one hundred fifty
(150) days at eight (8) hours per day) of comstruction activity. Travel expenses for the
Compliance Monitor to travel to the Project site from San Luis Obispo total $20,250.00. The
budget for this task also includes forty (40} hours for Senior Staff II, sixty (60} hours for
Scnior Staff 111 and eighty (80) hours for Professional Staff [1L,

Task 10.2.h  Program Management and Administration

Project Management

CONTRACTOR shall complete task 10.2.h for Project Managenient at an estimated amount
not to exceed $15,520.00. To complete this task, CONTRACTOR assumes that one (1) full-
time Senior Staff 11! shall be required for sixty (60) hours and one (1) full-time Senior Staff 11
shall be required for sixty-four (64) hours.

PAYMENT PROVISIONS
CONTRACTORs cost to provide the Scope of Services outlined above shall not to cxceed
the amount of $228.,062.00 as shown in the following Cost Estimate.

County shall pay an increased amount of $296,480.60 ($228,062.00 for Base Budget and
$68,418.60 for Project Contingency) for a total amount not to exceed $1,148,097.90
($846,610.00 for Base Budget and $301,487.90 for Project Contingency) for the performance
of all things necessary for or incidental to the performance of work as set forth in the Scope of
Services, CONTRACTOR’s compensation for services rendered shall be based on the
attached Cost Estimate,

CONTRACTOR warrants that the cost charged for services under the terms of this Agreement
are not in excess of those charged any other client for the same services performed by the
same individuals, -

Services detailed in Exhibit A-4 of this Agreement shall be provided as noted. Any additional
services cannot be provided until the additional work is presented to County and with County
and Project Applicant approval, amended into this Agreement, Once the amendment to the
Agreement is fully executed, CONTRACTOR shall be authorized to proceed with the
additional services. '

Page 3 of 7
Rincon Consultants, Ine,
California Flats Sotar Project TIR
~ RMA - Planning




Fuue

Il - VINY
1] 1Rl IR0S siy

W

{ BIuop|1

¥
{

¥

Ui

U] SIUBEH NSO U0AY

Monterey County Resource Management Agency - Planning
California Flats Solar Project Mitigation and Monitoring

Budget Amendmernt Cost Estimate

Reveed 3707

Rincon Consultants

' Astanes 8 hours per day melusive of travel

L J0 b 388

- Laber Clencai’ Admin
Labor Cost Houss Professiomnal Profesional srratve Shrect E
Tasks St Prmcpal | Scmor Sl | Semor Saff L S L Sraff [ Ascrzant T et Bpenses
Task 10.2 - Mirigation Monitoring and Reporting Program 1211 £130 31 3 i Fos
Task 10 2 a - Coamplance Review (Compensetory Mitratson Documentation) S12.580 00 108 8 20 40 40
Task 16 2 4 ~ Qaesue £ emphance Momtonng! (Towd of 78 addwunal momitona davs) SE2.300 00 B4R 24 &1 I AT
 Task 16 2 o - Phase H Complrmee Monuern {Total of 150 addmonal menstormy; davs) S11e 0060 08 - 1330 W 61 it 1200 SIS0
Task 14 2 h - Protect Manasemen: $1352000 124 G4 o
Subroral Labor Howrs 2260 5 i34 183 120 1824
Subtowa) Labor §  $197.200

Subroral Direct Expeases: $30.862

TOTAL COST ESTIMATE 5228 062

1

-
[N

IS PV LIHIHX

MAUAS 40 UdO

-
b

FINAV /8T

I
[

SNOISIAOYJ LN



EXHIBIT A-4 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

B. PAYMENT PROVISIONS (continued)
Invoices for services/work products/deliverables under this Agreement shall be submitted when the
services/work product/deliverable is complete, shall identify the document or work product/deliverable
being delivered or monthly {by the tenih day of the month) and shall include the following:

I. Invoice Coversheet

Rincon Consultants, Inc.

California Flats Solar Project Environmental Impact Report

Date:

Invoice No.

Originad Agreement Term:
Original Agreement Amount:
Contingency)

Amendment No, 1:
Amendment No, 2;

Amendment No, 3:

Amendment No. 4.

This [nvoice:
10,
10,2

Mareh 13, 2013 = December 31, 2014
$282.075.75 (8208,9435,00 Base Budget pius $73,130.73 Project

$68,350.00 (838 350,00 Base Budget plus $30.000.00 Project Contingency)
Extend Term to March 31, 2015

$76,315.50 (856,530.00 Base Budget plus 819.785.50 Project Contingency)
Extend Term to September 30, 2015

$424.876.05 1$314,723.00 Base Budget plus $110,153.05 Project Contingencyy
Extend Term to December 31, 2018

8296,480.60 (8228,062.00 Base Budger plus $68,418.60 Project Contingencyy
Extend Term to June 30, 2019

Administrative FEIR Draft IS-MND
Draft MMRP -

STAGE I: ACCESS ROAD AND NORTHERN PV CONSTRUCTION

10.2.a

Technical Document Review for Access
Road and Northern PV Construction

$12,880.00 Compliance Review
STAGE II: ACCESS ROAD AND NORTHERN PV

CONSTRUCTION MONITORING

10.2.d

On-Site Compliance Monitoring

$52,800.00 Phase 1 Compliance Monitoring
STAGE 1V: SOUTHERN PV CONSTRUCTION MONITORING

10.2.¢

Southern PV Constriuction Phase
Compliance Monitoring and Compliance
Tracking _

S116,000.00  Phase I Compliance Monitoring

Page 5 of 7
Rincon Consultants, Ine.
California IFlaty Selar Project EIR
RMA - Planning




EXHIBIT A-4 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT

10.2.,h Program Management and
Administration

813.520.00  Project Managemeni

$10,612.00 Task 10.2.d - Compliance Monitoring
$20,230.00  Tusk 10.2.¢ - Phase [T Compliance

Moniioring
Grand Total: $228,062.00
Remaining Balance $
Approved as to Work/Payment:
Delinda Robinson, Senior Planner Dafe

Invoices under this Agreement shall be submitted promptly when work product is complete and
in accordance with Paragraph 6, Payment Conditions, of the Agreement, All invoices shall
reference the Project name and an original hardcopy shall be sent to the following:

County of Monterey
Resource Management Agency (RMA) - Finance Division
168 West Alisal Street, 2™ Floor
Salinas, California 93901

Any questions pertaining to invoices under this Agreement shall be directed to the RMA -
Finance Division at (8317 755-4800.

Inveice Detail

Each invoice for work products/deliverables shall indicate one hundred percent (100%)
completion of the task and include the invoice amount in association with the actual work
products/deliverables  performed and shall be within the “Not to Exceed” budget amount
allocated for said work products/deliverables.

Fach invoice for services performed shall indicate the hours worked by task and by staif
member, with the corresponding billing rates. Payment of these services will be based on the
documentation provided by the CONTRACTOR and shall be within the “Not to Exceed"”
budget amount allocated for the service or services performed.

Subconsultant services must be inveiced based on the Subconsultant fee and the allowable
overhead cost,

The Project Planner may request documentation of the number of hours worked by task and by
staff member, with the corresponding billing rates and/or the subconsultant costs, The
information will be used to complete the file and to ensure proper payment for work
products/deliverables/services.

Page 6 of 7
Rincon Consultants, Tne,
California Flats Solar Project EIR
RMA - Planning




EXHIBIT A-4 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

3. Transfer from Project Contingency Account
Transter of funding from the Project Contingency Account (contingency increased in the
amount $68,418.60 for a total amount not to exceed $301,487.90) requires the prior written
approval of the RMA Director and the Project Applicant.

A recommendation for such a transfer shall be presented in writing by CONTRACTOR to the
Project Planner, with a duplicate original delivered to the Contract Adminisirator, at the earliest
possible date. The recommendation shall inciude:

The dollar amount;

The anticipated date the funded work would begin;

The duration of the work;

The entity (CONTRACTOR or subconsultant) to  whom the funds would be
transferred/allocated; and

e  The justification for the expenditure.

*® & & 8

Within five (5) working days of receipt of the recommendation, the Project Planner and Contract
Administrator will have contacted CONTRACTOR to discuss its recommendation and will have made a
recommendation to the RMA Director, or in the Director’s absence, designee. Within ten (10} working
days thereafter, the RMA Director or destgnee will approve, deny, or approve a revised version of the
recommendation received from CONTRACTOR, and will send a written decision to the Project
Applicant, and CONTRACTOR,

Unless the recommended transfer is denied by the RMA Director or designee, the RMA
Dircctor or designee will ask the Project Applicant to make a decision within five (5) working
days regarding the recommended transfer from the Project Contingency Account. If necessary,
reasonable efforts will be made to reach a compromise.

Upon receipt of the Project Applicant’s written approval by the RMA Director or designee, the
funding transfer will be made. At the same time, a letter authorizing the work funded by the
approved transfer will be sent to CONTRACTOR.

4. Other Provisions
County may, in its sole discretion, terminate the Agreement or withhold payments claimed by
CONTRACTOR for services rendered if CONTRACTOR fails to satisfactorily comply with
any term or condition of this Agreement.

No payments in advance or in anticipation of services or supplies to be provided under (his
Agreement shall be made by County.

County shall nof pay any claims for payment for services submitted more than twelve (12)
months after the calendar month in which the services were completed.

DISALLOWED COSTS: CONTRACTOR is responsible for any audit exceptions or
disallowed costs incurred by its own organization or that of its subcontractors.

Page 7 of 7
Rincon Consultants, Inc.
California Flats Solar Project EIR
RMA - Plamning






